










































































































 
Exploded View of FINE 1X 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 1X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B01110010 B01110000100 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B02111000 B02110010000 1SET including no. 1~9

1 Cylinder B02111100 B02110011000 1

2 Piston B02111200 B02110012000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B02111300 B02110013000 1

4 Plug-Teflon B02111620 B02110016200 3 Ø 15x14L

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B04113300 B04110033000 2SET including no. 5,6

5 Cap-Adapter F05103330 F00511133300 2 PF1/2"

6 Adapter F01113330 F00111133300 2 PF1/2"

*** Assembly-Valve B02114000 B02110040000 1SET including no. 7~9

7 Valve-Guide B02114250 B02110042500 1

8 Valve B02114100 B02110041000 1

9 Valve-Plug B02114200 B02110042000 1

10 U-Packing P21200401 P20102040000 1 ISI 40

11 Seal-Dust P22200401 P20202040000 1 DSI 40

12 O-Ring P2710060G P20701060000 2 G60-1B

13 Seal-Step P25000370 P20500037000 2 SPNS37

- O-Ring - - 2

14 Seal-Gas P24000370 P20400037000 1 PPY37

15 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 3 P11-1B

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 2 P18-1B

17 O-Ring P2700030P P20700030000 1 P30-1B

18 O-Ring P2710025G P20701025000 1 G25-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B02113000 B02110030000 1SET including no. 19~21

19 Back Head B02113100 B02110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 20,21

20 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

21 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

12 O-Ring P2710060G P20701060000 1 G60-1B

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

22 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B01112010 B01110020100 1SET including no. 23~26,29~31

23 Front Head B01112100 B01110021000 1

24 Inner Bush B01112300 B01110023000 1 Ø 55x54L

25 Front Cover B01112210 B01110022100 1 BOX TYPE

26 Front Cover B01112200 B01110022000 1 TOP TYPE

29 Pin-Spring P08110080 P08101008000 2 Ø 10x80L

30 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

31 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 1X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B02115000 B02110050000 4SET including no. 32~34

32 Through Bolt B02115100 B02110051000 4

33 Washer B02115200 B02110052000 4

34 Nut-Upper B02115300 B02110053000 4

27 Pin-Spring P08110060 P08101006000 1 Ø 10x60L

28 Pin-Tool B02112400 B02110024000 1 Ø 24x117L

35 Pin-Knock B04111400 B04110014000 2 Ø 8x23L

36 Tool-Moil Point B01112510 B01110025100 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B01112520 B01110025200 1  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B01112540 B01110025400 1  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B02117000 B02110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B0200800T B0200008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B0200800B B0200008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008101 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 1X(New Design) 
 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 1X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket - B01560010000 1

2 Plate-Cover - B02560020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom - B01510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper - B02510051000 1

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B02660000000 1 including no. 5~13

5 Mount Cap - B02660010000 1 OPTION

6 Pin-Bracket - P43030295250 2 Alternative

7 Bush-Bracket - P44030060380 4 Alternative

8 Ring-Stop - P45030070250 2 Alternative

9 Bolt-Hex - P11010101000 2 M10*100L

10 Nut-Hex - P12010100000 4 M10

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex - B02410050000 12SET including no. 11~13

11 Nut-Hex Nylon - P12020140000 12 M14

12 Washer-Spring - P13021140000 12 M14

13 Bolt-Hex - P11010140500 12 M14*50L

14 Plug-Rubber - B04560064400 1 Ø 20x9(Stop Pin)

15 Plug-Rubber - B04560064200 4 Ø 34x9

16 Plug-Rubber - B05560064300 1 Ø 34x9 (Grease)

18 Cover - B02560061000 1

19 Washer-Plain - P13010100000 6 M10

20 Washer-Spring - P13021100000 6 M10

21 Bolt-Hex - P11010100300 6 M10x30L

22 Hose Belloss - B05530063000 2 1/2"

Low noise type (option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 2X 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 2X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B02110010 B02110000100 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B02111000 B02110010000 1SET including no. 1~9

1 Cylinder B02111100 B02110011000 1

2 Piston B02111200 B02110012000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B02111300 B02110013000 1

4 Plug-Teflon B02111620 B02110016200 3 Ø 15x14L

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B04113300 B04110033000 2SET including no. 5,6

5 Cap-Adapter F05103330 F00511133300 2 PF1/2"

6 Adapter F01113330 F00111133300 2 PF1/2"

*** Assembly-Valve B02114000 B02110040000 1SET including no. 7~9

7 Valve-Guide B02114250 B02110042500 1

8 Valve B02114100 B02110041000 1

9 Valve-Plug B02114200 B02110042000 1

10 U-Packing P21200401 P20102040000 1 ISI 40

11 Seal-Dust P22200401 P20202040000 1 DSI 40

12 O-Ring P2710060G P20701060000 2 G60-1B

13 Seal-Step P25000370 P20500037000 2 SPNS37

- O-Ring - - 2

14 Seal-Gas P24000370 P20400037000 1 PPY37

15 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 3 P11-1B

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 2 P18-1B

17 O-Ring P2700030P P20700030000 1 P30-1B

18 O-Ring P2710025G P20701025000 1 G25-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B02113000 B02110030000 1SET including no. 19~21

19 Back Head B02113100 B02110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 20,21

20 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

21 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

12 O-Ring P2710060G P20701060000 1 G60-1B

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

22 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B02112010 B02110020100 1SET including no. 23~26, 29~31

23 Front Head B02112100 B02110021000 1

24 Inner Bush B02112300 B02110023000 1 Ø 60x58L

25 Front Cover B02112210 B02110022100 1 BOX TYPE

26 Front Cover B02112200 B02110022000 1 TOP TYPE

29 Pin-Spring P08110080 P08101008000 2 Ø 10x80L

30 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

31 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 2X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B02115000 B02110050000 4SET including no. 32~34

32 Through Bolt B02115100 B02110051000 4

33 Washer B02115200 B02110052000 4

27 Pin-Spring P08110060 P08101006000 1 Ø 10x60L

28 Pin-Tool B02112400 B02110024000 1 Ø 24x117L

35 Pin-Knock B04111400 B04110014000 2 Ø 8x23L

36 Tool-Moil Point B02112510 B02110025100 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B02112520 B02110025200 1  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B02112540 B02110025400 1  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B02117000 B02110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B0200800T B0200008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B0200800B B0200008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008101 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 2X(New Design) 
 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 2X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket - B02560010000 1

2 Plate-Cover - B02560020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom - B02510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper - B02510051000 1

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B02660000000 1 including no. 5~13

5 Mount Cap - B02660010000 1 OPTION

6 Pin-Bracket - P43030295250 2 Alternative

7 Bush-Bracket - P44030060380 4 Alternative

8 Ring-Stop - P45030070250 2 Alternative

9 Bolt-Hex - P11010101000 2 M10*100L

10 Nut-Hex - P12010100000 4 M10

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex - B02410050000 12SET including no. 11~13

11 Nut-Hex Nylon - P12020140000 12 M14

12 Washer-Spring - P13021140000 12 M14

13 Bolt-Hex - P11010140500 12 M14*50L

14 Plug-Rubber - B04560064100 4 Ø 30x9

15 Plug-Rubber - B04560064200 1 Ø 40x9

16 Plug-Rubber - B04560064300 1 Ø 35x9 (Grease)

17 Plug-Rubber - B04560064400 1 Ø 20x9

18 Cover - B02560061000 1

19 Washer-Plain - P13010100000 6 M10

20 Washer-Spring - P13021100000 6 M10

21 Bolt-Hex - P11010100300 6 M10x30L

22 Hose Belloss - B05530063000 2 1/2"

Low noise type (option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 3X 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 3X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B03110000100 B03110000101 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B03110010000 B03110010001 1SET including no. 1~9

1 Cylinder B03110011000 B03110011001 1

2 Piston B03111200 B03110012000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B03111300 B03110013000 1

4 Plug-Teflon B04111620 B04110016200 3 Ø 15x16L

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B04113300 B04110033000 2SET including no. 5,6

5 Cap-Adapter F05103330 F00511133300 2 PF1/2"

6 Adapter F01113330 F00111133300 2 PF1/2"

*** Assembly-Valve B03114000 B03110040000 1SET including no. 7~9

7 Valve-Guide B03114250 B03110042500 1

8 Valve B03114100 B03110041000 1

9 Valve-Plug B03114200 B03110042000 1

10 U-Packing P21200451 P20102045000 1 ISI 45

11 Seal-Dust P22200451 P20202045000 1 DSI 45

12 O-Ring P2710065G P20701065000 2 G65-1B

13 Seal-Buffer P23000451 P20301045000 1 Ø 45x50.4x3t

14 U-Packing P21200421 P20102042200 2 Ø 42.2

15 Seal-Gas P24000422 P20400042200 1 Ø 42.2

16 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 3 P11-1B

17 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 2 P18-1B

18 O-Ring P2700030P P20700030000 1 P30-1B

19 O-Ring P2710025G P20701025000 1 G25-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B03110030000 B03110030001 1SET including no. 20~22

20 Back Head B03110031000 B03110031001 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 21,22

21 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

22 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

12 O-Ring P2710065G P20701065000 1 G65-1B

17 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

23 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B03110020100 B03110020101 1SET including no. 24~27, 30~32

24 Front Head B03110021000 B03110021001 1

25 Inner Bush B03112300 B03110023000 1 Ø 65x66L

26 Front Cover B03112210 B03110022100 1 BOX TYPE

27 Front Cover B03112200 B03110022000 1 TOP TYPE

30 Pin-Spring P08110080 P08101008000 2 Ø 10x80L

31 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

32 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

17 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 3X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B03115000 B03110050000 4SET including no. 33~35

33 Through Bolt B03115100 B03110051000 4

34 Washer B03115200 B03110052000 4

35 Nut-Upper B03115300 B03110053000 4

28 Pin-Spring P08110060 P08101006000 1 Ø 10x60L

29 Pin-Tool B03112400 B03110024000 1 Ø 24x117L

37 Pin-Knock B04111400 B04110014000 2 Ø 8x23L

38 Tool-Moil Point B03112510 B03110025100 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B03112520 B03110025200 1  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B03112540 B03110025400 1  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B03117000 B03110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B0300800T B0300008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B0300800B B0300008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 3X(New Design) 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 3X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket - B03560010000 1

2 Plate-Cover - B03560020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom - B03510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper - B03560051000 1

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B03660000000 1 including no. 5~13

5 Mount Cap - B03660010000 1 OPTION

6 Pin-Bracket - P43045305300 2 Alternative

7 Bush-Bracket - P44045060271 4 Alternative

8 Ring-Stop - P45045080300 2 Alternative

9 Bolt-Hex - P11014121100 2 M12x110L

10 Nut-Hex - P12010120000 4 M12

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex - B04410050000 12SET including no. 10~13

11 Nut-Hex Nylon - P12020160000 12 M16

12 Washer-Spring - P13021160000 12 M16

13 Bolt-Hex - P11010160600 12 M16x60L

14 Plug-Rubber - B05560064100 4 Ø 30x9 (Stop Pin)

15 Plug-Rubber - B04560064200 1 Ø 40x9 (Tool Pin)

16 Plug-Rubber - B04560064300 1 Ø 35x9 (Grease)

17 Plug-Rubber - B04560064400 1 Ø 20x18(Tool Pin-Rear)

18 Cover - B03560061000 1

19 Washer-Plain - P13010100000 6 M10

20 Washer-Spring - P13021100000 6 M10

21 Bolt-Hex - P11010100300 6 M10x30L

22 Hose Belloss - B05530063000 2 1/2"

Low noise type (option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 4, 4X, 4T 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 4, 4X, 4T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B04110010 B04110000100 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B04111000 B04110010000 1SET including no. 1~9

1 Piston B04111200 B04110012000 1

2 Cylinder B04111100 B04110011000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B04111300 B04110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19102011 P14020010011 3 PF 1/4" (Ø 18x4t)

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B04113300 B04110033000 2SET including no. 5,6

5 Cap-Adapter F05103330 F00511133300 2 PF1/2"

6 Adapter F01113330 F00111133300 2 PF1/2"

*** Assembly-Valve B04114000 B04110040000 1SET including no. 7~9

7 Valve-Guide B04114250 B04110042500 1

8 Valve B04114100 B04110041000 1

9 Valve-Plug B04114200 B04110042000 1

10 U-Packing P21200531 P20102053000 1 ISI 53

11 Seal-Dust P22200531 P20202053000 1 DSI 53

12 O-Ring P2710070G P20701070000 2 G70-1B

13 Seal-Buffer P23000501 P20301050000 1 Ø 50x57x3.4t

14 U-Packing P21200501 P20102050000 2 ISI 50

15 Seal-Gas P24000500 P20400050000 1 B/SHAMBAN50.17*5.33

16 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 3 P11-1B

17 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 2 P18-1B

18 O-Ring P2700032P P20700032000 1 P32-1B

19 O-Ring P2710025G P20701025000 1 G25-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B04113000 B04110030000 1SET including no. 20~22

20 Back Head B04113100 B04110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 21,22

21 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

22 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

12 O-Ring P2710070G P20701070000 1 G70-1B

17 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

23 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B04112010 B04110020100 1SET

24 Front Head B04112100 B04110021000 1

25 Inner Bush B04112300 B04110023000 1

26 Front Cover B04112210 B04110022100 1 BOX TYPE

27 Front Cover B04112200 B04110022000 1 TOP TYPE

30 Pin-Stop B04112610 B04110026100 2 Ø 16x65L

31 Pin-Spring P08116030 P08101603000 4 Ø 16x30L

32 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

33 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

17 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

including no. 24~27, 30~33



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 4, 4X, 4T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B04115000 B04110050000 4SET including no. 34~36

34 Through Bolt B04115100 B04110051000 4

35 Washer B04115200 B04110052000 4

36 Nut-Upper B04115300 B04110053000 4

28 Pin-Spring P08116080 P08101608000 1 Ø 16x80L

29 Pin-Tool B04112400 B04110024000 1 Ø 30x129L

37 Pin-Knock B04111400 B04110014000 2 Ø 8x23L

38 Tool-Moil Point B04112510 B04110025100 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B04112520 B04110025200 1  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B04112540 B04110025400 1  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete 1SET ∼s/no.04/2249

*** Seal Kit-Complete B04117000 B04110070000 1SET s/no.04/2250∼

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B0400800T B0400008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B0400800B B0400008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 4X(New Design) 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 4X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket - B04560010000 1

2 Plate-Cover - B04560020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom - B04510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper - B04510051001 1

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B04660000000 1 including no. 5~13

5 Mount Cap - B04660010000 1 OPTION

6 Pin-Bracket - P43045305300 2 Alternative

7 Bush-Bracket - P44045060271 4 Alternative

8 Ring-Stop - P45045080300 2 Alternative

9 Bolt-Hex - P11010121100 2 M12x110L

10 Nut-Hex - P12010120000 4 M12

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex - B04410050000 12SET including no. 11~13

11 Nut-Hex Nylon - P12020160000 12 M16

12 Washer-Spring - P13021160000 12 M16

13 Bolt-Hex - P11010160600 12 M16x60L

14 Plug-Rubber - B05560064100 4 Ø 30x9 (Stop Pin)

15 Plug-Rubber - B04560064200 1 Ø 40x9 (Tool Pin)

16 Plug-Rubber - B04560064300 1 Ø 35x9 (Grease)

17 Plug-Rubber - B04560064400 1 Ø 20x9(Tool Pin-Rear)

18 Cover - B04530061000 1

19 Washer-Plain - P13010100000 6 M10

20 Washer-Spring - P13021100000 6 M10

21 Bolt-Hex - P11010100300 6 M10x30L

22 Hose Belloss - B05530063000 2 1/2"

Low noise type (option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 5, 5X, 5T, 5S, 5BL 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 5, 5X, 5T, 5S,5BL

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B05110012 B05110000102 1SET         

*** Assembly-Cylinder B05111001 B05110010001 1SET including no. 1~9, 39, 40

1 Piston B05111200 B05110012000 1         

2 Cylinder B05111101 B05110011001 1         

3 Seal-Retainer B05111300 B05110013000 1         

4 Socket Plug P19101810 P14023180010 3 M18xP1.5     

38 Socket Plug P19102011 P14020010011 1 PF1/4"(Ø18*4t)     

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B04113300 B04110033000 2SET including no. 5,6     

5 Cap-Adapter F05103330 F00511133300 2 PF1/2"     

6 Adapter F01113330 F00111133300 2 PF1/2"     

*** Assembly-Valve B05114000 B05110040000 1SET iincluding no. 7~9     

7 Valve-Guide B05114250 B05110042500 1         

8 Valve B05114100 B05110041000 1         

9 Valve-Plug B05114200 B05110042000 1         

39 Auto Stop Valve B05111700 B05110017000 1     

40 Bolt-Socket P12008020 P11020080200 2 M8xP1.25x20L     

10 U-Packing P21200701 P20102070000 1 ISI 70     

11 Seal-Dust P22200701 P20202070000 1 DSI 70     

12 O-Ring P27202390 P20702239000 2 AS568-239     

13 Seal-Step P25000680 P20500068000 2 Ø 68     

 - O-Ring         2     

14 Seal-Gas P24000680 P20400068000 1 Ø 68     

15 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 3 P16-1B     

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 2 P18-1B     

17 O-Ring P2710040G P20701040000 1 G40-1B     

18 O-Ring P2710025G P20701025000 1 G25-1B

41 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

42 O-Ring P2700012P P20700012000 2 P12-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B05113000 B05110030000 1SET including no. 19~21

19 Back Head B05113100 B05110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 20,21     

20 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0     

21 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1         

12 O-Ring P27202390 P20702239000 1 AS568-239     

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B     

22 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B     

*** Assembly-Front Head B05112011 B05110020101 1SET including no. 23~26, 29~32                             

23 Front Head B05112101 B05110021001 1         

24 Inner Bush B05112301 B05110023001 1     s/no.05/1701∼

25 Front Cover B05112210 B05110022100 1 BOX TYPE     

26 Front Cover B05112200 B05110022000 1 TOP TYPE     



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 5, 5X, 5T, 5S,5BL

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

29 Pin-Stop B05112610 B05110026100 2 Ø 16 * 75.5L     

30 Pin-Spring P08116040 P08101604000 4 Ø 16x40L     

31 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"     

32 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1     ∼s/no.05/170

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B     

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B05115000 B05110050000 4SET including no. 33~35      

33 Through Bolt B05115100 B05110051000 4         

34 Washer B05115200 B05110052000 4         

35 Nut-Upper B05115300 B05110053000 4         

27 Pin-Spring P08116080 P08101608000 1 Ø 16x80L     

28 Pin-Tool B05112401 B05110024001 1 Ø 38 * 155L      

36 Pin-Knock B04111400 B04110014000 2         

37 Tool-Moil Point B05112512 B05110025102 1  Alternative     

- Tool-Wedge Point B05112522 B05110025202 1  Alternative     

- Tool-Blunt End B05112542 B05110025402 1  Alternative     

*** Seal Kit-Complete B05117000 B05110070000 1SET         

                            

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B0500800B B0500008B000 1SET BOX TYPE     

- Box Set-Service Tools B0500800T B0500008T000 1SET TOP TYPE     

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1         

                            

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 5X(New Design) 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design : Unit serial no. 
 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 5X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket B05560010000 1SET BOX TYPE New Design

2 Plate-Cover B05560020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom B05510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper B05510051000 1

*** Assembly-Mount Cap B05660000000 1SET including no. 5~13

5 Mount Cap B05660010000 1SET OPTION

6 Pin-Bracket P43045435300 2 Alternative

7 Bush-Bracket P44045075700 4 Alternative

8 Ring-Stop P45045100300 2 Alternative

9 Bolt-Hex P11014121100 2 M12x110L

10 Nut-Hex P12010120000 4 M12

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B04410050000 12SET including no. 11~13

11 Nut-Hex Nylock P12020160000 12 M16

12 Washer-Spring P13021160000 12 M16

13 Bolt-Hex P11015160600 12 M16x60L

14 Plug-Rubber B05560064200 1 Ø 45x12(Tool Pin)

15 Plug-Rubber B05560064300 1 Ø 40x12(Grease)

16 Plug-Rubber B05560064100 4 Ø 30x12(Stop Pin)

17 Cover B05560061000 1

18 Washer-Plain P13010120000 9 M12

19 Washer-Spring P13021120000 9 M12

20 Bolt-Hex P11010120350 9 M12x35L

21 Hose Belloss B05530063000 2 1/2"

Low noise type(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 5BL 

 

 

Bracket-Side Type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts  List for BL Bracket Model : FINE 5BL

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Bracket BL L05221000 L05210010000 1SET

2 Set-Plate L05223000 L05210030000 2

3 Guide-Plate L05224000 L05210040000 2

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt B05315000 B05310050000 6SET including no. 4~6

4 Bolt-Hex P11527240 P11015272400 6 M27xP2.0x240L

5 Washer-Spring P15127000 P13021270000 6 M27

6 Nut-Cap P13C27000 P12030270000 6 M27

7 Pin-Bracket P43045407 P43045407300 2 Alternative

8 Bush-Bracket P44045400 P44045064400 4 Alternative

9 Ring-Stop P45045300 P45045080300 2 Alternative

10 Bolt-Hex P11012110 P11010121100 2 M12x110L

11 Nut-Hex P13012000 P12010120000 4 M12



목록

FINE6 MainBody  1····························································································································································
FINE6 Box-New Design  2·················································································································································



 
Exploded View of FINE 6X 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 6X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B06110000101 B06110000102 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B06111010 B06110010001 1SET including no. 1~9,43

1 Piston B06111200 B06110012000 1

2 Cylinder B06111100 B06110011001 1

3 Seal-Retainer B06111300 B06110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19101810 P14023180010 3 M18xP1.5

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B04113300 B04110033000 2SET including no. 5,6

5 Cap-Adapter F05103330 F00511133300 2 PF1/2"

6 Adapter F01113330 F00111133300 2 PF1/2"

*** Assembly-Valve B06114000 B06110040000 1SET including no. 7~9

7 Valve-Guide B06114250 B06110042500 1

8 Valve B06114100 B06110041000 1

9 Valve-Plug B06114200 B06110042000 1

10 Seal-Buffer P23000751 P20301075000 1 HBY 75

11 U-Packing P21200751 P20102075000 1 ISI 75

12 Seal-Dust P22100751 P20202075000 1 DSI 75

13 O-Ring P2710100G P20701100000 2 G100-1B

14 Seal-Step P25000730 P20500073000 2 Ø 73

 - O-Ring 2

15 Seal-Gas P24000730 P20400073000 1 Ø 73

16 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

17 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 3 P16-1B

18 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 2 P18-1B

19 O-Ring P2700042P P20700042000 1 P42-1B

20 O-Ring P2710025G P20701025000 1 G25-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B06113001 B06110030001 1SET including no. 21~23

21 Back Head B06113100 B06110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 22,23

22 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

23 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

13 O-Ring P2710100G P20701100000 1 G100-1B

18 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

24 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B06110020001 B06110020002 1SET including no. 25~33

25 Front Head B06110021001 B06110021002 1

26 Inner Bush B06112301 B06110023001 1

27 Front Cover B06112211 B06110022101 1 BOX TYPE

28 Front Cover B06112201 B06110022001 1 TOP TYPE

29 Pin-Front Head B06112620 B06110026200 2 Ø 16x110L

30 Pin-Spring P08116040 P08101604000 2 Ø 16x40L

31 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 6X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

32 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1

18 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B06110050000 B06110050001 4SET including no. 33~36

33 Through Bolt B06110051000 B06110051001 4

34 Washer B05115200 B05110052000 4

35 Nut-Upper B05115300 B05110053000 4

36 Nut-Bottom B06110054000 4 M27*P2.0

37 Pin-Tool B06112400 B06110024000 2

38 Pin-Stop B06112610 B06110026100 2 Ø 16x127L

39 Plug-Rubber B07112810 B07110028100 2 Ø 17xØ 21x14

40 Pin-Knock B04111400 B04110014000 2 Ø 8x23L

41 Tool-Moil Point B06112512 B06110025102 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B06112522 B06110025202 1  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B06112542 B06110025402 1  Alternative

42 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 1 P14-1B

43 Socket Plug P19102011 P14020010011 2 PF 1/4"(Ø 18*4t)

44 Auto Stop Valve B05110017000 1 ∅44*48L

45 O-Ring P20700012000 2 P12-1B

46 Bolt-Socket P11020080200 2 M8*20L

*** Seal Kit-Complete B06117000 B06110070000 1SET

Accessories

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B0600801B B0600008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B06008010 B0600008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1



 
Exploded View of FINE 6X(New Design) 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design : Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 6X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket B06560010000 1SET BOX TYPE New Design

2 Plate-Cover B05560020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom B06510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper B05510051000 1

*** Assembly-Mount Cap B06660000000 1SET including no. 5~13

5 Mount Cap B06660010000 1SET OPTION

6 Pin-Bracket P43045435300 2 Alternative

7 Bush-Bracket P44045075700 4 Alternative

8 Ring-Stop P45045100300 2 Alternative

9 Bolt-Hex P11010121100 2 M12x110L

10 Nut-Hex P12010120000 4 M12

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B07410050000 12SET including no. 11~13

11 Nut-Hex Nylock P12020200000 12 M20

12 Washer-Spring P13021200000 12 M20

13 Bolt-Hex P11010200700 12 M20x70L

14 Plug-Rubber B06560064200 2 Ø 40x56x12(Tool Pin)

15 Plug-Rubber B05560064300 1 Ø 40x12(Grease)

16 Plug-Rubber B05560064100 8 Ø 30x12(Stop Pin)

17 Cover B06560061000 1

18 Washer-Plain P13010120000 9 M12

19 Washer-Spring P13021120000 9 M12

20 Bolt-Hex P11010120350 9 M12x35L

21 Hose Belloss B05530063000 2 1/2"

Low noise type(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 6BL, 7BLX 

 

 

Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 6BL, 7BLX

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body L06110000 L06110000001 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B05111001 B05110010001 1SET including no. 1~9

1 Piston B05111200 B05110012000 1

2 Cylinder B05111101 B05110011001 1

3 Seal-Retainer B05111300 B05110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19101810 P14023180010 3 M18xP1.5

38 Socket Plug P19102011 P14020010011 1 PF1/4"(Ø 18*4t)     

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B04113300 B04110033000 2SET including no. 5,6

5 Cap-Adapter F05103330 F00511133300 2 PF1/2"

6 Adapter F01113330 F00111133300 2 PF1/2"

*** Assembly-Valve B05114000 B05110040000 1SET including no. 7~9

7 Valve-Guide B05114250 B05110042500 1

8 Valve B05114100 B05110041000 1

9 Valve-Plug B05114200 B05110042000 1

39 Auto Stop Valve B05111700 B05110017000 1     

40 Bolt-Socket P12008020 P11020080200 2 M8xP1.25x20L     

10 U-Packing P21200701 P20102070000 1 ISI 70

11 Seal-Dust P22100701 P20202070000 1 DSI 70

12 O-Ring P27202390 P20702239000 2 AS568-239

13 Seal-Step P25000680 P20500068000 2 Ø 68

 - O-Ring 2

14 Seal-Gas P24000680 P20400068000 1 Ø 68

15 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 4 P16-1B

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 2 P18-1B

17 O-Ring P2700040P P20700040000 1 P40-1B

18 O-Ring P2710025G P20701025000 1 G25-1B

41 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

42 O-Ring P2700012P P20700012000 2 P12-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B05113000 B05110030000 1SET including no. 19~21

19 Back Head B05113100 B05110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 20,21

20 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

21 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

12 O-Ring P27202390 P20702239000 1 AS568-239

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

22 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head L06112000 L06110020000 1SET including no. 23~26, 29~32

23 Front Head L06112100 L06110021000 1

24 Inner Bush L06112300 L06110023000 1 s/no.05/1701∼

25 Front Cover L06112210 L06110022100 1 BOX TYPE

26 Front Cover L06112200 L06110022000 1 TOP TYPE



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 6BL, 7BLX

Item No. Description Part No. Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

29 Pin-Stop B05112610 B05110026100 2 Ø 16 * 75.5L

30 Pin-Spring P08116040 P08101604000 4 Ø 16x40L

31 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

32 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 ∼s/no.05/170

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B05115000 B05110050000 4SET including no. 33~35

33 Through Bolt B05115100 B05110051000 4

34 Washer B05115200 B05110052000 4

35 Nut-Upper B05115300 B05110053000 4

27 Pin-Spring P08116080 P08101608000 1 Ø 16x80L

28 Pin-Tool B05112400 B05110024000 1 Ø 30x156L

36 Pin-Knock B04111400 B04110014000 2

37 Tool-Moil Point L06112511 L06110025101 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point L06112521 L06110025201 1  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End L06112541 L06110025401 1  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B05117000 B05110070000 1SET

Accessories

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools L0600800B L0600008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools L06008000 L0600008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1



 
Exploded View of FINE 6BL 

 
 
Bracket-Backhoe Loader: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts  List for BL Bracket Model : FINE 6BL

Item no. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-BL Bracket L06311000 L06310010000 1SET

2 Set-Plate L06313000 L06310030000 2

3 Guide-Plate L06314000 L06310040000 2

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt B05315000 B05310050000 4SET including no. 4~6

4 Bolt-Hex P11527240 P11015272400 4 M27xP2.0x240L

5 Washer-Spring P15127000 P13021270000 4 M27

6 Nut-Cap P13C27000 P12030270000 4 M27

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt L06315000 L06310050000 2SET including no. 7~9 s/no. 05/2281~

7 Bolt-Hex P11530350 P11015303500 2 M30xP2.0x350L s/no. 05/2281~

8 Washer-Spring P15130000 P13021300000 2 M30 s/no. 05/2281~

9 Nut-Cap P13C30000 P12030300000 2 M30 s/no. 05/2281~

10 Pin-Bracket P43045407 P43045407300 2 Alternative

11 Bush-Bracket P44045400 P44045064400 4 Alternative

12 Ring-Stop P45045300 P45045080300 2 Alternative

13 Bolt-Hex P11012110 P11010121100 2 M12x110L

14 Nut-Hex P13012000 P12010120000 4 M12



 
Exploded View of FINE 7BLX 

 
 
Bracket-Backhoe Loader(Box Type): Unit serial no. 

 



Parts  List for BL Bracket Model : FINE 7BLX

Item no. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket(BL) L07510000 L07510000000 1SET

2 Plate-Cover L07512000 L07510020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom B05500020 B05510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper B05500010 B05510051000 1

5 Bolt-Hex P11020045 P11010200450 6 M20*45L

6 Washer-Spring P15120000 P13021200000 6 M20

7 Pin-Bracket P43045407 P43045407300 2 Alternative

8 Bush-Bracket P44045400 P44045064400 4 Alternative

9 Ring-Stop P45045300 P45045080300 2 Alternative

10 Bolt-Hex P11012110 P11010121100 2 M12x110L

11 Nut-Hex P13012000 P12010120000 4 M12



 
Exploded View of FINE 7X, 7T, 7S, 8BL 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts  List for Main Body Model : FINE 7X, 7T, 7S, 8BL

Item no. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B07110010 B07110000100 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B07111000 B07110010000 1SET Including no. 1~9

1 Piston B07111200 B07110012000 1

2 Cylinder B07111100 B07110011000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B07111300 B07110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19104010 P14020050010 3 PF1/2"

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B07113300 B07110033000 2SET Including no. 5,6

5 Cap-Adapter F05103440 F00511134400 2 PF3/4"

6 Adapter F01113440 F00111134400 2 PF3/4"

*** Assembly-Valve B07114000 B07110040000 1SET Including no. 7~9

7 Valve-Guide B07114250 B07110042500 1

8 Valve B07114100 B07110041000 1

9 Valve-Plug B07114200 B07110042000 1

10 Seal-Buffer P23000851 P20301085000 1 HBY 85

11 U-Packing P21200851 P20102085000 1 ISI 85

12 Seal-Dust P22200851 P20202085000 1 DSI 85

13 O-Ring P2710115G P20701115000 2 G115-1B

14 Seal-Step P25000835 P20500083500 2 SPNS 83.5

 - O-Ring 2

15 Seal-Gas P24000835 P20400083500 1 PPY 83.5

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 3 P18-1B

17 O-Ring P2700024P P20700024000 2 P24-1B

18 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 1 G45-1B

19 O-Ring P2710030G P20701030000 1 G30-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B07113000 B07110030000 1SET Including no. 20~22

20 Back Head B07113100 B07110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET Including no. 21,22

21 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

22 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

13 O-Ring P2710115G P20701115000 1 G115-1B

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

23 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B07112010 B07110020100 1SET Including no. 24~30, 32~35

24 Front Head B07112100 B07110021000 1

25 Inner Bush B07112300 B07110023000 1

26 Front Cover B07112210 B07110022100 1 BOX TYPE

27 Front Cover B07112200 B07110022000 1 TOP TYPE

28 Pin-Front Head B07112620 B07110026200 2

29 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 2 Ø20xØ23x14

30 Snap Ring P07150200 P07010102100 2

32 Pin-Stop B07112610 B07110026100 1



Parts  List for Main Body Model : FINE 7X, 7T, 7S, 8BL

Item no. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

33 Plug-Rubber B07112810 B07110028100 1 Ø17xØ21x14

34 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

35 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1

16 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B07115000 B07110050000 4SET Including no. 36~39

36 Through Bolt B07115100 B07110051000 4

37 Washer B07115200 B07110052000 4

38 Nut-Upper B07115300 B07110053000 4

39 Nut-Bottom B07115400 B07110054000 4

31 Pin-Tool B07112400 B07110024000 2

32 Pin-Stop B07112610 B07110026100 2

33 Plug-Rubber B07112810 B07110028100 2 Ø17xØ21x14

40 Pin-Knock B15111400 B15110014000 2

41 Tool-Moil Point B07112511 B07110025101 1 Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B07112521 B07110025201 - Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B07112541 B07110025401 - Alternative

*** Seal kit-Complete B07117000 B07110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B0700800B B0700008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B0700800T B0700008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 7X(New Design) 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 7X

Item no. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application 

1 Assembly-Box Bracket - B07560010000 1SET

2 Plate-Cover - B07560020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom - B07510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper - B07510051000 1

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B07660000000 1SET Including no. 5~13

5 Mount Cap - B07660010000 1SET OPTION

6 Pin-Bracket - P43050445300 2 Alternative

7 Bush-Bracket - P44050075520 4 Alternative

8 Ring-Stop - P45050100300 2 Alternative

9 Bolt-Hex - P11010121300 2 M12x130L

10 Nut-Hex - P12014120000 4 M12

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex - B07410050000 12SET Including no. 11~13

11 Nut-Hex Nylock - P12020200000 12 M20

12 Washer-Spring - P13021200000 12 M20

13 Bolt-Hex - P11010200700 12 M20x70L

14 Plug-Rubber - B07560064200 2 50x74x24

15 Plug-Rubber - B12560064100 8 Ø 45x30

16 Plug-Rubber - B12560064300 1 Ø 50x32

17 Cover - B07560061000 1

18 Washer-Plain - P13010120000 10 M12

19 Washer-Spring - P13021120000 10 M12

20 Bolt-Hex - P11010120350 10 M12x35L

21 Hose Belloss - B10530063000 2 3/4"

Low noise type(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 8BL 

 

 

Bracket-Backhoe Loader: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts  List for BL Bracket Model : FINE 8BL

Item no. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Bracket, RH L08312000 L08310020000 1

2 Assembly-Bracket, LH L08311000 L08310010000 1

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt B07315000 B07310050000 4SET

3 Bolt-Hex P11530280 P11015302800 4 M30x280

4 Washer-Spring P15130000 P13021300000 4 M30

5 Nut-Cap P13C30000 P12030300000 4 M30

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt L08315000 L08310050000 2SET including no. 6~8

6 Bolt-Hex P11530330 P11015303300 2 M30x330

7 Washer-Spring P15130000 P13021300000 2 M30

8 Nut-Cap P13C30000 P12030300000 2 M30

9 Pin-Bracket P43050410 P43050407300 2 Alternative

10 Bush-Bracket P44050350 P44050075350 4 Alternative

11 Ring-Stop P45050300 P45050100300 2 Alternative

12 Bolt-Hex P11012130 P11010121300 2 M12x130L

13 Nut-Hex P13012000 P12010120000 4 M12



목록

FINE10 MainBody  1··························································································································································
FINE10 Box-New Design  2···············································································································································



 
Exploded View of FINE  10X, 10T, 10S 

 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 10X, 10T, 10S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B10110010 B10110000100 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B10111000 B10110010000 1SET including no. 1~9

1 Piston B10111200 B10110012000 1

2 Cylinder B10111100 B10110011000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B10111300 B10110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19105010 P14020070010 4 PF3/4"

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B07113300 B07110033000 2SET including no. 5,6

5 Cap-Adapter F05103440 F00511134400 2 PF3/4"

6 Adapter F01113440 F00111134400 2 PF3/4"

*** Assembly-Valve B10114000 B10110040000 1SET including no. 7~9

7 Valve-Guide B10114250 B10110042500 1

8 Valve B10114100 B10110041000 1

9 Valve-Plug B10114200 B10110042000 1

10 Seal-Buffer P23001001 P20301100000 1 HBY 100

11 U-Packing P21201001 P20102100000 1 ISI 100

12 Seal-Dust P22201001 P20202100000 1 DSI 100

13 O-Ring P2710135G P20701135000 2 G135-1B

14 U-Packing P21200981 P20102098000 2 ISI 98 s/no.10/2000∼

15 Seal-Gas P24000980 P20400098000 1 PPY 98

16 O-Ring P2700024P P20700024000 6 P24-1B

17 O-Ring P2700052P P20700052000 1 P52-1B

18 O-Ring P2710035G P20701035000 1 G35-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B10113000 B10110030000 1SET including no. 19~21

19 Back Head B10113100 B10110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 20,21

20 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

21 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

13 O-Ring P2710135G P20701135000 1 G135-1B

22 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

23 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B10112010 B10110020100 1SET including no. 24~30, 32~35

24 Front Head B10112100 B10110021000 1

25 Inner Bush B10112300 B10110023000 1

26 Front Cover B10112210 B10110022100 1 BOX TYPE

27 Front Cover B10112200 B10110022000 1 TOP TYPE

28 Pin-Front Head B15112620 B15110026200 2

29 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 2 Ø 25xØ 27x20

30 Snap Ring P07150260 P07010102600 2 Ø 26 HOLE TYPE

32 Pin-Stop B10112610 B10110026100 1

33 Plug-Rubber B07112810 B07110028100 1 Ø 17xØ 21x14

34 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 10X, 10T, 10S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

35 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1

23 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B10115000 B10110050000 4SET including no. 36~39

36 Through Bolt B10115100 B10110051000 4

37 Washer B10115200 B10110052000 4

38 Nut-Upper B10115300 B10110053000 4

39 Nut-Bottom B10115400 B10110054000 4

31 Pin-Tool B10112401 B10110024001 2

32 Pin-Stop B10112610 B10110026100 2

33 Plug-Rubber B07112810 B07110028100 2 Ø 17xØ 21x14

40 Pin-Knock B15111400 B15110014000 2

41 Tool-Moil Point B10112511 B10110025101 1 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B10112521 B10110025201 - 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B10112541 B10110025401 - 선택, Alternative

*** Seal kit-Complete B10117000 B10110070000 1SET s/no.10/2000∼

*** Seal kit-Complete 1SET ∼s/no.10/1000

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B1000800B B1000008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B1000800T B1000008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 10X(New Design) 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 10X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket - B10560010000 1SET

2 Plate-Cover - B10510020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom - B10510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper - B10510051000 1

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B10660000000 1SET including no. 5~13

5 Mount Cap - B10660010000 1SET OPTION

6 Pin-Bracket - P43060485300 2 Alternative

7 Bush-Bracket - P44060095400 4 Alternative

8 Ring-Stop - P45060120300 2 Alternative

9 Bolt-Hex - P11010121500 2 M12x150L

10 Nut-Hex - P12010120000 4 M12

***
Assembly-Bolt-Hex - B07410050000 12SET including no. 11~13

11 Nut-Hex Nylock - P12020200000 12 M20

12 Washer-Spring - P13021200000 12 M20

13 Bolt-Hex - P11010200700 12 M20x70L

14 Plug-Rubber - B12560064200 2 71X43X16

15 Plug-Rubber - B12560064100 8 Ø 45x30

16 Plug-Rubber - B12560064300 1 Ø 50x32

17 Cover - B12560061000 1

18 Washer-Plain - P13010120000 6 M12

19 Washer-Spring - P13021120000 6 M12

20 Bolt-Hex - P11010120350 6 M12x35L

21 Hose Belloss - B10530063000 2 3/4"

Low noise type(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 10T 

 
 
Bracket-Top (open type): Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Top Bracket Model : FINE 10T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Bracket, RH B10312001 B10310020001 1 NEW

2 Assembly-Bracket, LH B10311001 B10310010001 1 NEW

***
Assembly-Bracket Bolt B10315000 B10310050000 8SET including no. 3~5

3 Bolt-Hex P11530310 P11015303100 8 M30xP2.0x310L

4 Washer-Spring P15130000 P13021300000 8 M30

5 Nut-Cap P13C30000 P12030300000 8 M30

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B10410000001 1SET including no. 6~14

6 Mount Cap B10410001 B10410010001 1SET OPTION

7 Pin-Bracket P43060440 P43060440300 2 Alternative

8 Bush-Bracket P44060150 P44060080150 4 Alternative

9 Ring-Stop P45060300 P45060120300 2 Alternative

10 Bolt-Hex P11012150 P11010121500 2 M12x150L

11 Nut-Hex P13012000 P12010120000 4 M12

***
Assembly-Bolt-Hex B10415000 B07410050000 12SET including no. 12~14

12 Nut-Hex Nylock P14020000 P12020200000 12 M20

13 Washer-Spring P15120000 P13021200000 12 M20

14 Bolt-Hex P11020070 P11010200700 12 M20xP2.5x70L



 
Exploded View of FINE 12X 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 12X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B12110012 B12110000102 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B12111000 B12110010000 1SET including no. 1~14

1 Cylinder B12111102 B12110011002 1

2 Piston B12111200 B12110012000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B12111300 B12110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19105010 P14020070010 3 PF3/4"

5 Insert Coil P16724360 P15007243600 4 M24xP3.0x1.5D

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B20113310 B20110034000 2SET BOX TYPE

6 Adapter F01113440 F00111134400 2 PF3/4"

7 Cap-Adapter F05103440 F00511134400 2 PF3/4"

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B23114600 B23110046000 1SET including no. 8,9

8 Nut-Hex P13318000 P12013180000 1 M18xP1.5

9 Valve-Adjuster B23114610 B23110046100 1 NUT포함

*** Assembly-Valve B12114000 B12110040000 1SET including no. 10~12

10 Valve B12114101 B12110041001 1

11 Plug-Valve B12114200 B12110042000 1

12 Guide-Valve B12114251 B12110042501 1

13 Auto Stop Valve B12111700 B12110017000 1

14 Bolt-Socket P12008020 P11020080200 2 M8xP1.25x20L

15 Socket Plug P19103010 P14020030010 2 PF3/8"

16 Seal-Buffer P23101101 P20301110000 1 HBY 110

17 U-Packing P21201101 P20102110000 1 ISI 110

18 Seal-Dust P22201101 P20202110000 1 DSI 110

19 O-Ring P2710135G P20701135000 2 G135-1B

20 Seal-Step P25001080 P20500108000 2 Ø 108

- O-Ring 2

21 Seal-Gas P24001080 P20400108000 1 Ø 108

22 O-Ring P2700024P P20700024000 5 P24-1B

23 Back Up Ring P28PS0110 P20801011000 1 P11-T2

24 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

25 O-Ring P2710060G P20701060000 1 G60-1B

26 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 1 G45-1B

27 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 4 P14-1B

28 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 3 P16-1B

*** Assembly-Accumulator B15116000 B15110060000 1SET including no. 29~36

29 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

30 Cover-Accumulator B15116200 B15110062000 1

31 Diaphragm B15117400 B15110064000 1 Ø 150

32 Body-Accumulator B15116100 B15110061000 1

33 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

34 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

35 Charging-Adjuster B15116500 B15110065000 1 M12xP1.25

36 Bolt-Socket P12316040 P11023160400 12 M16xP1.5x40L

27 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

37 Back Up Ring P28GF0800 P20812080000 1 G80(85x87.4x2.4)-T3

38 O-Ring P2710080G P20701080000 1 G80-1B



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 12X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

39 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B12113000 B12110030000 1SET including no. 40~43

40 Back Head B12113100 B12110031001 1

41 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 2 PF1/4" (10mm)

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 42, 43

42 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

43 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

19 O-Ring P2710135G P20701135000 1 G135-1B

24 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 2 P11-1B

44 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

45 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B12112010 B12110020100 1SET including no. 46~53

46 Front Head B12112100 B12110021000 1

47 Inner Bush B12112300 B12110023000 1

48 Front Cover B12112210 B12110022100 1 Box Type

48-1 Front Cover B12112200 B12110022000 1 Side Top Type

49 Pin-Front Head B12112620 B12110026200 3 Ø 20x154L

50 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 3 Ø 20xØ 23x14t

51 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

52 Hollow Plug P17001000 P16000010000 3 PT1/4"

53 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

45 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

27 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B12115000 B12110050001 4SET including no. 54~57

54 Through Bolt B15115100 B12110051000 4

55 Washer B15115200 B12110052000 4

56 Nut-Upper B15115300 B12110053000 4

57 Nut-Bottom B12115400 B12110054001 4

58 Pin-Tool B12112400 B12110024000 2

59 Pin-Stop B12112610 B12110026100 2 Ø 17.5x179L

60 Plug-Rubber B07112810 B07110028100 2 Ø 17xØ 21x14t

61 Pin-Knock B15111400 B15110014000 2 Ø 12x30L

62 Bolt-Socket P12024060 P11020240600 4 M24xP3.0x60L

63 Washer-Node lock P15424000 P13034240000 4 M24

64 Tool-Moil Point B12112511 B12110025101 1 Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B12112521 B12110025201 1 Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B12112541 B12110025401 1 Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B12117000 B12110070001 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B1200800B B1200008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B1200800T B1200008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B04008200 B04000080000 1 3.4liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 12X(New Design) 
 

 

 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 
 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 12X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket B12560010000 1SET

2 Damper-Bottom B12510052000 1 Urethane

3 Damper-Upper B15510051000 1 Urethane

4 Damper-Plate B12510053000 11 Urethane

5 Damper-Support B12560054000 1 Urethane

6 Block-Support B12560033001 2 Urethane

7 Pin-Support B12560031000 1

8 Stopper-Pin B12560032000 2

9 Washer-Node lock P13034160000 8 M14

10 Bolt-Socket P11020140300 8 M14x30L

*** Assembly-Mount Cap B12660000000 1SET including no. 11~19

11 Mount Cap B12660010000 1SET OPTION

12 Pin-Bracket P43060485300 2 Alternative

13 Bush-Bracket P44060090400 4 Alternative

14 Ring-Stop P45060120300 2 Alternative

15 Bolt-Hex P11014121500 2 M12x150L

16 Nut-Hex P12014120000 4 M12

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B12410050000 12SET including no. 15~17

17 Nut-Hex Nylock P12020200000 12 M20

18 Washer-Spring P13021200000 12 M20

19 Bolt-Hex P11010200800 12 M20x80L

20 Plug-Rubber - B12560064100 8 Ø 35x16(Stop Pin)

21 Plug-Rubber - B12560064200 2 71x43x16(Tool Pin)

22 Plug-Rubber - B12560064300 1 Ø 40x16(Grease)

23 Cover - B12560061000 1

24 Washer-Plain - P13010120000 14 M12

25 Washer-Spring - P13021120000 14 M12

26 Bolt-Hex - P11010120350 14 M12

27 Hose Belloss - B10530063000 2

28 Hose(5#X45 5#) - F10211110080 1 1/4"(70BAR)x400L

29 90 Elbow - F00321231100 1 PT1/4"xPF1/4"5#

30 Bolt-Socket - P11020121100 4 M12x110L

31 Auto Grease unit - P42040010000 1 Inter Lube

32 Connector - F00111131100 1 PF1/4"(O-RING)xPF1/4"5#

33 O-Ring - P20700011000 1 P11-1B

Low noise type (option)

AUTO GREASE(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 16X, 16T, 16S 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 16X, 16T, 16S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body - B16110000100 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder - B16110010000 1SET including no. 1~8

1 Piston B15111200 B15110012000 1

2 Cylinder - B16110011001 1

3 Seal-Retainer B15111300 B15110013000 1

*** Assembly-Cylinder Adjuster B15111500 B15110015000 1SET including no. 4,5

4 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5 Adjust

5 Cylinder-Adjuster B15111510 B15110015100 1

6 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 4 PF1/4" (10mm)

7 Insert Coil P16620300 P15006203000 6 M20xP2.5x1.5D

8 Insert Coil P16724360 P15007243600 4 M24xP3.0x1.5D

9 Seal-Buffer P23001241 P20301124000 1 HBY 124

10 U-Packing P21101241 P20101124000 1 IDI 124

11 Seal-Dust P22301241 P20203124000 1 LPI 124

12 Seal-Step P25001200 P20500120000 2 SPNS 120

 - O-Ring 2

13 Seal-Gas P24001200 P20400120000 1 Ø 120

14 O-Ring P2700145P P20700145000 2 P145-1B

15 Back Up Ring P28PS1450 P20801145000 3 P145-T2

16 Bush-Teflon B15111610 B15110016100 2 Ø 32xØ 22x24L

17 O-Ring P2700026P P20700026000 4 P26-1B

18 Plug-Teflon B15111620 B15110016200 1 Ø 30x15L

19 O-Ring P2700024P P20700024000 1 P24-1B

20 Back Up Ring P28PS0120 P20801012000 1 P12-T2

21 O-Ring P2700012P P20700012000 1 P12-1B

22 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 4 P11-1B

*** Assembly-Valve Housing B15114000 B15110040000 1SET including no. 23~31

23 Valve-Housing B15114300 B15110043000 1

24 Valve B15114100 B15110041000 1

25 Valve-Plug B15114200 B15110042000 1

26 Cover-Housing, Valve B15114510 B15110045100 1

27 Bolt-Socket P12524055 P11025240550 2 M24xP2.0x55L

28 Plug-Housing,Valve B15114400 B15110044000 1

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B15114600 B15110046000 1SET including no. 29,30

29 Nut-Hex P13320000 P12013200000 1 M20xP1.5 Adjuster

30 Valve-Adjuster B15114610 B15110046100 1

31 Socket Plug P19102011 P14020010011 2 PF1/4" (4mm)

20 Back Up Ring P28PS0120 P20801012000 1 P12-T2

21 O-Ring P2700012P P20700012000 1 P12-1B

22 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

32 Back Up Ring P28GS0550 P20811055000 1 G55-T2



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 16X, 16T, 16S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

33 O-Ring P2710055G P20701055000 1 G55-1B

34 O-Ring P2710035G P20701035000 2 G35-1B

35 Back Up Ring P28GF0450 P20812045000 1 G45(50x52.4x2.4)-T3

36 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 1 G45-1B

37 O-Ring P2710040G P20701040000 1 G40-1B

38 O-Ring P2710025G P20701025000 2 G25-1B

*** Assembly-Accumulator B15116000 B15110060000 1SET including no. 39~46

39 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

40 Cover-Accumulator B15116200 B15110062000 1

41 Diaphragm B15117400 B15110064000 1 Ø 150

42 Body-Accumulator B15116100 B15110061000 1

43 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

44 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

45 Charging-Adjuster B15116500 B15110065000 1 M12xP1.25

46 Bolt-Socket P12316040 P11023160400 12 M16xP1.5x40L

47 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

48 Back Up Ring P28GF0800 P20812080000 1 G80(85x87.4x2.4)-T3

49 O-Ring P2710080G P20701080000 1 G80-1B

50 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head - B16110030000 1SET including no. 51~59

51 Back Head - B16110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 52,53

52 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

53 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B20113310 B20110034000 2SET BOX TYPE

54 Cap-Adapter F05263C00 F0053163C000 2 M42xP2.0

55 Adapter-Flange B20123310 B20110033300 2 M42xP2.0 (BOX TYPE)

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B20113300 B20110033000 2SET SIDE TOP TYPE

56 Cap-Adapter F05103500 F00511135000 2 PF1"x5#

57 Adapter F01434550 F00121245500 2 PT1"x PF1"5#

58 Adapter-Flange B20113320 B20110038100 2 30도 (SIDE TOP TYPE)

59 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14xP1.5x40L

37 O-Ring P2710040G P20701040000 2 G40-1B

60 O-Ring P2710180G P20701180000 1 G180-1B

61 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

62 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

63 Back Up Ring P28GS0400 P20811040000 2 G40-T2

*** Assembly-Front Head - B16110020100 1SET including no. 64~70, 72~75, 6

64 Front Head - B16110021001 1

65 Inner Bush B15112300 B15110023000 1

66 Front Cover B15112210 B15110022100 1 for Box Type & "E" serise



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 16X, 16T, 16S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

67 Front Cover B15112200 B15110022000 1 for Open Type

68 Pin-Front Head B15112620 B15110026200 2 Ø 26x135L

69 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 2 Ø 25xØ 27x20

70 Snap Ring P07150260 P07010102600 2 Ø 26 HOLE TYPE

72 Pin-Stop B15112610 B15110026100 1

73 Plug-Rubber B07112810 B07110028100 1 Ø 17xØ 21x14

74 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

75 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1

6 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 1 PF1/4" (10mm)

22 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

47 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 1 P14-1B

62 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt - B16110050000 4SET including no. 76~79

76 Through Bolt - B16110051000 4

77 Washer - B16110052000 4

78 Nut-Upper - B16110053000 4

79 Nut-Bottom - B16110054000 4

71 Pin-Tool B15112401 B15110024001 2

72 Pin-Stop B15112610 B15110026100 2 (Only Old Type, Top&Side Type)

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

73 Plug-Rubber B07112810 B07110028100 2 Ø 17xØ 21x14(Only Old Type, Top&Side Type)

80 Pin-Knock B15111400 B15110014000 2

81 Bolt-Socket P12020055 P11020200550 6 M20xP2.5x55L

82 Bolt-Socket P12024060 P11020240600 4 M24xP3.0x60L

83 Washer-Node lock P15424000 P13034240000 4 M24

84 Tool-Moil Point B15112511 B15110025101 1 Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B15112521 B15110025201 - Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B15112541 B15110025401 - Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B15117000 B15110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B1500800B B1500008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B1500800T B1500008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008101 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 16T 

 
 
Bracket-Top (open type): Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Top Bracket Model : FINE 16T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Bracket, RH B15312001 B15310020001 1

2 Assembly-Bracket, LH B15311001 B15310010001 1

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt B15315000 B15310050000 8SET including no. 3~5

3 Bolt-Bracket B15315100 B15310051000 8

4 Washer-Bracket B15315200 B15310052000 16

5 Nut-Bracket B15315300 B15310053000 16

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B15410000001 1SET including no. 6~14

6 Mount Cap B15410003 B15410010003 1SET OPTION

7 Pin-Bracket P43080560 P43080560400 2 Alternative

8 Bush-Bracket P44080140 P44080950140 4 Alternative

9 Ring-Stop P45080400 P45080140400 2 Alternative

10 Bolt-Hex P11016180 P11015161800 2 M16x180L

11 Nut-Hex P13016000 P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B20415002 B20410050002 12SET including no. 12~14

12 Nut-Hex Nylock P14024000 P12020240000 12 M24

13 Washer-Spring P15124000 P13021240000 12 M24

14 Bolt-Hex P11724100 P11017241000 12 M24xP3.0x100L



 
Exploded View of FINE 16X(New Design) 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-Low noise Model : FINE 16X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket B15560000000 1SET BOX TYPE Low noise type

2 Plate-Cover B15560020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom B15510052000 1 Urethane

4 Damper-Upper B15510051000 1 Urethane

5 Damper-Plate B20510053000 6 Urethane

6 Damper-Plate B12510053000 2 Urethane

7 Damper-Back B15510056000 4 Urethane

8 Damper-Front B15560057000 1 Urethane

9 Damper-Rear B23560058001 1 Urethane

10 Cover-Damper B15560057100 1

11 Bolt-Socket P11020160250 8 M16x25L

12 Washer-Node Lock P13034160000 8 M16

*** Assembly-Support Plate - B15560030000 1SET Including no. 12~17

12 Damper-Support B15560054000 1 Urethane

13 Block-Support B15560033000 2 Urethane

14 Pin-Support B15560031000 1

15 Stopper-Pin B12560032000 2

16 Bolt-Socket P11020140300 8 M14x30L

17 Washer-Node Lock P13034140000 8 M14

*** Assembly-Mount Cap B15660000000 1SET including no. 18~26

18 Mount Cap B15660010000 1SET OPTION

19 Pin-Bracket P43080560400 2 Alternative

20 Bush-Bracket P44080950140 4 Alternative

21 Ring-Stop P45080140400 2 Alternative

22 Bolt-Hex P11015161800 2 M16x180L

23 Nut-Hex P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B20410050002 12SET including no. 24~26

24 Nut-Hex Nylock P12020240000 12 M24

25 Washer-Spring P13021240000 12 M24

26 Bolt-Hex P11017241000 12 M24x100L

27 Plug-Rubber B12510064100 2 Round Type Ø 48x35

28 Cover B15560061000 1

29 Washer-Plain P13010120000 9 M12

30 Washer-Spring P13021120000 9 M12

31 Bolt-Hex P11010120350 9 M12X35L

32 Hose Belloss B20530063000 2

33 Hose(5#X45 5#) F10211110090 1 1/4"(70BAR)x450L

34 90 Elbow F00321231100 1 PT1/4"xPF1/4"5#

35 Bolt-Socket P11020121100 4 M12x110L

36 Auto Grease unit P42040010000 1 Inter Lube

37 Connector F00111131100 1 PF1/4"(O-RING)xPF1/4"5#

38 O-Ring P20700011000 1 P11-1B

Low noise type(option)

AUTO GREASE(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 20T, 20S 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 20T, 20S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B20110000 B20110000000 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B20111000 B20110010000 1SET including no. 1~8

1 Piston B20111200 B20110012000 1

2 Cylinder B20111100 B20110011000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B20111300 B20110013000 1

*** Assembly-Cylinder Adjuster B15111500 B15110015000 1SET including no. 4,5

4 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5 Adjust

5 Cylinder-Adjuster B15111510 B15110015100 1

6 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 4 PF1/4" (10mm)

7 Insert Coil P16620300 P15006203000 8 M20xP2.5x1.5D

8 Insert Coil P16724360 P15007243600 4 M24xP3.0x1.5D

9 Seal-Buffer P23001401 P20301140000 1 HBY 140

10 U-Packing P21101401 P20101140000 1 IDI 140

11 Seal-Dust P22301401 P20203140000 1 LPI 140

12 Seal-Step P25001350 P20500135000 2 Ø 135

 - O-Ring 2

13 Seal-Gas P24001350 P20400135000 1 Ø 135

14 O-Ring P2710165G P20701165000 2 G165-1B

15 Back Up Ring P28GS1650 P20811165000 3 G165-T2

16 Bush-Teflon B20111610 B20110016100 2 Ø 35xØ 25x26L

17 Plug-Teflon B20111620 B20110016200 1 Ø 35x13L

18 O-Ring P2700029P P20700029000 5 P29-1B

19 Back Up Ring P28PS0120 P20801012000 1 P12-T2

20 O-Ring P2700012P P20700012000 1 P12-1B

21 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 4 P11-1B

*** Assembly-Valve Housing B20114000 B20110040000 1SET including no. 4,22~29

22 Valve-Housing B20114300 B20110043000 1

23 Valve B20114100 B20110041000 1

24 Valve-Plug B20114200 B20110042000 1

25 Cover-Housing, Valve B20114510 B20110045100 1

26 Bolt-Socket P12524055 P11025240550 2 M24xP2.0x55L

27 Plug-Housing,Valve B20114400 B20110044000 1

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B20114600 B20110046000 1SET including no. 4,28

4 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5 Adjust

28 Valve-Adjuster B20114610 B20110046100 1

29 Socket Plug P19102011 P14020010011 1 PF1/4" (3mm)

18 O-Ring P2700029P P20700029000 1 P29-1B

21 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

30 Back Up Ring P28GS0600 P20811060000 1 G60-T2

31 O-Ring P2710060G P20701060000 1 G60-1B

32 Back Up Ring P28PS0140 P20801014000 1 P14-T2



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 20T, 20S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

33 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 1 P14-1B

34 O-Ring P2710040G P20701040000 2 G40-1B

35 Back Up Ring P28GF0450 P20812045000 1 G45(50x52.4x2.4)-T3

36 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 2 G45-1B

37 O-Ring P2710030G P20701030000 2 G30-1B

*** Assembly-Accumulator B20116000 B20110060000 1SET including no. 38~45

38 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

39 Cover-Accumulator B20116200 B20110062000 1

40 Diaphragm B20117400 B20110074000 1 Ø 170

41 Body-Accumulator B20116100 B20110061000 1

42 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

43 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

44 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12xP1.25

45 Bolt-Socket P12318050 P11023180500 12 M18xP1.5x50L

33 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

46 Back Up Ring P28GF0800 P20812080000 1 G80(85x87.4x2.4)-T3

47 O-Ring P2710080G P20701080000 1 G80

48 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B20113000 B20110030000 1SET including no. 49~57

49 Back Head B20113100 B20110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no.50,51

50 Socket Plug                                    P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0     

51 Charging Valve     B15113210 B15110032100 1

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B20113310 B20110034000 2SET BOX TYPE

52 Cap-Adapter F05263C00 F0053163C000 2 M42xP2

53 Adapter-Flange B20123310 B20110033300 2 M42xP2 (BOX TYPE)

54 Cap-Adapter F05103500 F00511135000 2 PF1"*5#

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B20113300 B20110033000 2SET SIDE TOP TYPE

55 Adapter F01434550 F00121245500 2 PT1"x PF1"5#

56 Adapter-Flange B20113320 B20110038100 2 PT1"(Side) 30도

57 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14xP1.5x40L

34 O-Ring P2710040G P20701040000 2 G40-1B

58 O-Ring P2710200G P20701200000 1 G200-1B

59 O-Ring                                  P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B               

60 O-Ring                                  P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B              

61 Back Up Ring P28GS0400 P20811040000 2 G40-T2

*** Assembly-Front Head B20112000 B20110020000 1SET including no. 62~68, 70~73

62 Front Head B20112100 B20110021000 1

63 Inner Bush B20152300 B20150023000 1 s/no. 20/101∼20/3159

64 Front Cover B20112210 B20110022100 1 for Box Type & "E" serise

65 Front Cover B20112200 B20110022000 1 for Open Type



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 20T, 20S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

66 Pin-Front Head B20112620 B20110026200 2 Ø 30x145L

67 Plug-Rubber B20112820 B20110028200 2 Ø 29xØ 32x24

68 Snap Ring P07150300 P07010103000 2 Ø 30 HOLE TYPE

70 Pin-Stop B20112610 B20110026100 1 Ø 20x219L

71 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 1 Ø 20xØ 23x14

72 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

73 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1

60 O-Ring                                  P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B              

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B20115001 B20110050001 4SET including no. 74~77 s/no.20/3160∼

74 Through Bolt B20115100 B20110051000 4

75 Washer B20115200 B20110052000 4 s/no.20/3160∼

76 Nut-Upper B20115300 B20110053000 4 s/no.20/3160∼

77 Nut-Bottom B20115401 B20110054001 4

69 Pin-Tool B20112400 B20110024000 2

70 Pin-Stop B20112610 B20110026100 2 Ø 20x219L

71 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 2 Ø 20xØ 23x14

78 Pin-Knock B15111400 B15110014000 2

79 Bolt-Socket P12020055 P11020200550 8 M20xP2.5x55L

80 Bolt-Socket P12024060 P11020240600 4 M24xP3.0x60L

81 Washer-Node lock P15424000 P13034240000 4 M24

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

82 Tool-Moil Point B20112511 B20110025101 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B20112521 B20110025201 -  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B20112541 B20110025401 -  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B20117000 B20110070000 1SET STD.

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B200080TS B2000008S000 1SET TRENCH TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B2000800B B2000008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B2000800T B2000008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 20T 

 
 
Bracket-Top (open type): Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Top Bracket Model : FINE 20T, 22T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Bracket, RH B20312001 B20310020002 1 NEW

2 Assembly-Bracket, LH B20311001 B20310010002 1 NEW

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt B20315000 B20310050000 8SET including no. 3~5

3 Bolt-Bracket B20315100 B20310051000 8

4 Washer-Bracket B20315200 B20310052000 16

5 Nut-Bracket B20315300 B20310053000 16

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B20410000002 1SET including no. 6~14

6 Mount Cap B20410001 B20410010003 1SET OPTION

7 Pin-Bracket P43080560 P43080560400 2 Alternative

8 Bush-Bracket P44080140 P44080095140 4 Alternative

9 Ring-Stop P45080400 P45080140400 2 Alternative

10 Bolt-Hex P11016180 P11015161800 2 M16x180L

11 Nut-Hex P13016000 P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B20415002 B20410050002 12SET including no. 12~14

12 Nut-Hex P12010240000 24 M24

13 Washer-Spring P15124000 P13021240000 12 M24

14 Bolt-Hex P11724100 P11017241100 12 M24xP3.0x110L



 
Exploded View of FINE 23X, 23T, 23S 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 23X, 23T, 23S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B23110011 B23110000101 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B23111001 B23110010001 1SET Including no. 1~17

1 Piston B23110012002 1

2 Cylinder B23151101 B23150011001 1

3 Seal-Retainer B23111300 B23110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19102110 P14025270010 3 M27xP2.0

5 Insert Coil P16724360 P15007243600 4 M24x3.0x1.5D

6 Socket Plug P19103010 P14020030010 2 PF3/8"

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B20113310 B20110034000 2SET BOX TYPE

7 Cap-Adapter F05263C00 F0053163C000 2 M42xP2

8 Adapter-Flange B20123310 B20110033300 2 M42xP2

9 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14xP1.5x40L

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B23114600 B23110046000 1SET Including no. 10,11

10 Nut-Hex P13318000 P12013180000 1 M18xP1.5

11 Valve-Adjuster B23114610 B23110046100 1 NUT포함

*** Assembly-Valve B23114000 B23110040000 1SET Including no. 12~14

12 Guide-Valve B23114300 B23110043000 1

13 Valve B23114100 B23110041000 1

14 Plug-Valve B23114200 B23110042000 1

15 Hollow Plug P17008000 P16000080000 1 PT1/8"

16 Auto Stop Valve B12111700 B12110017000 1

17 Bolt-Socket P12008020 P11020080200 2 M8xP1.25x20L

18 Seal-Buffer P23001401 P20301140000 1 HBY 140

19 U-Packing P21201401 P20102140000 1 ISI 140

20 Seal-Dust P22201401 P20202140000 1 DSI 140

21 O-Ring P2710170G P20701170000 3 G170-1B

22 Seal-Step P25001380 P20500138000 2 SPNS 138

- O-Ring 2

23 Seal-Gas P24001380 P20400138000 1 PPY 138

24 O-Ring P2700024P P20700024000 3 P24-1B

25 Back Up Ring P28GS0400 P20811040000 2 G40-T2

26 O-Ring P2710040G P20701040000 2 G40-1B

27 Back Up Ring P28PS0110 P20801011000 1 P11-T2

28 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

29 O-Ring P2710070G P20701070000 1 G70-1B

30 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 1 G45-1B

31 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 4 P14-1B

32 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 3 P16-1B

*** Assembly-Accumulator B20116000 B20110060000 1SET Including no. 33~40

33 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

34 Cover-Accumulator B20116200 B20110062000 1

35 Diaphragm B20117400 B20110074000 1 Ø 170

36 Body-Accumulator B20116100 B20110061000 1

37 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

38 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

39 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12xP1.25x48L

40 Bolt-Socket P12318050 P11023180500 12 M18xP1.5x50Lx12.9T

31 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

41 Back Up Ring P28GF0800 P20812080000 1 G80(85x87.4x2.4)-T3



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 23X, 23T, 23S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

42 O-Ring P2710080G P20701080000 1 G80-1B

43 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B23113000 B23110030000 1SET Including no. 44~47

44 Back Head B23153100 B23150031000 1

45 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 2 PF1/4"

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET Including no. 46, 47

46 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

47 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

21 O-Ring P2710170G P20701170000 1 G170-1B

28 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 2 P11-1B

48 O-Ring  P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

49 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B23112011 B23110020101 1SET Including no. 50~60

50 Front Head B23152103 B23150021003 1

51 Inner Bush B23152300 B23150023000 1 일체형(신형)

52 Front Cover B23112201 B23110022001 1 BOX

52-1 Front Cover B20112200 B20110022000 1 TOP

53 Pin-Front Head B20112620 B20110026200 2 Ø 30xL145

54 Plug-Rubber B20112820 B20110028200 2 Ø 29xØ 32x24T

55 Snap Ring P07150300 P07010103000 2 Ø 30 HOLE TYPE

56 Pin-Stop B20112610 B20110026100 1

57 Urethane Plug B20112810 B23110028100 1

58 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

59 Hollow Plug P17001000 P16000010000 3 PT1/4"

60 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

49 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

31 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B23115001 B23110050001 4SET Including no. 61~64

61 Through Bolt B23115100 B23110051000 4

62 Washer B23115200 B23110052000 4

63 Nut-Upper B23115300 B23110053000 4

64 Nut-Bottom B23115401 B23110054001 4

65 Pin-Tool B23112400 B23110024000 2

56 Pin-Stop B20112610 B20110026100 2 (Only Old Type, Top&Side Type)

57 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 2 Ø20 * Ø23 * 14T (Only Old Type, Top&Side Type)

66 Pin-Knock B15111400 B15110014000 2 Ø 12 x L30

67 Bolt-Socket P12024060 P11020240600 4 M24xP3.0x60L

68 Washer-Node lock P15424000 P13034240000 4 M24

69 Tool-Moil Point B23112511 B23110025101 1 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B23112521 B23110025201 - 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B23112541 B23110025401 - 선택, Alternative

*** Seal kit-Complete - B23110070001 1SET

Accessories

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B2300800B B2300008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B2300800T B2300008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1



 
Exploded View of FINE 23X(New Design) 

 

 

Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 23X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket - B23560010004 1SET BOX TYPE New Design

2 Damper-Bottom - B23510052001 1 Urethane

3 Damper-Upper - B20510051000 1 Urethane

4 Damper-Plate - B20510053000 4 Urethane

5 Damper-Plate - B12510053000 4 Urethane

6 Damper-Front - B23560057001 1 Urethane

7 Damper-Side - B23560055001 2

8 Bolt-Hex - P11010200400 16 M20x40L

9 Washer-Spring - P13021200000 16 M20

*** Assembly-Support Plate - B23510030000 1SET Including no. 10~15

10 Block-Support - B23560033000 2 MC NYLON 

11 Damper-Support - B23560054000 1 Urethane

12 Pin-Support - B23510031002 1

13 Stopper-Pin - B23510032002 2

14 Washer-Node lock - P13034160000 8 M16

15 Bolt-Socket - P11020160400 8 M16x40L

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B23660000000 1SET Including no. 16~23

16 Mount Cap - B23660010001 1SET OPTION

17 Pin-Bracket - P43080655400 2 Alternative

18 Bush-Bracket - P44080120640 4 Alternative

19 Ring-Stop - P45080140400 2 Alternative

20 Bolt-Hex - P11015161800 2 M16x180L

21 Nut-Hex - P12015160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex - B22410050000 12SET Including no. 22~24

22 Nut-Hex Nylock - P12020300000 12 M30

23 Washer-Spring - P13021300000 12 M30

24 Bolt-Hex - P11018301100 12 M30x110

25 Damper-Rear - B23560058002 1 Urethane

26 Bolt-Hex - P11010200500 4 M20x50L

27 Cover-Damper - B23560057104 1

28 Insert Coil P16620300 P15006203000 4 M20x2.5x1.5D

9 Washer-Spring - P13021200000 4 M20

31 Plug-Rubber - B23560064100 2 Round Type

32 Cover-Bottom - B23560062000 1

33 Cover-Upper - B23560061000 1

34 Washer-Plain - P13010120000 14 M12

35 Washer-Spring - P13021120000 14 M12

36 Bolt-Hex - P11010120350 14 M12

37 Hose Belloss - B20530063000 2

Low noise type (option)



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 23X

38 Hose(5#X45 5#) - F10211110114 1 1/4"(70BAR)x600L

39 90 Elbow - F00321231100 1 PT1/4"xPF1/4"5#

40 Bolt-Socket - P11020121100 4 M12x110L

41 Auto Grease unit - P42040010000 1 Inter Lube

42 Connector - F00111131100 1 PF1/4"(O-RING)xPF1/4"5#

43 O-Ring - P20700011000 1 P11-1B

AUTO GREASE(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 35T, 35S 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 35T, 35S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B35110002 B35110000002 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B35111002 B35110010002 1SET including no. 1~8

1 Piston B35111200 B35110012000 1

2 Cylinder B35111102 B35110011002 1 S/R 107mm

3 Seal-Retainer B35111301 B35110013001 1 107mm

*** Assembly-Cylinder Adjuster B15111500 B15110015000 1SET including no. 4,5

4 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5  Ajust

5 Cylinder-Adjuster B15111510 B15110015100 1

6 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 4 PF1/4" (10mm)

7 Insert Coil P16620300 P15006203000 8 M20xP2.5x1.5D

8 Insert Coil P16830300 P15008303000 4 M30xP3.5x1.0D

9 Seal-Buffer P23001551 P20301155000 1 HBY 155

10 U-Packing P21101551 P20101155000 1 IDI 155

11 Seal-Dust P22301551 P20203155000 1 LPI 155

12 Seal-Step P25001500 P20500150000 2 Ø 150

 - O-Ring 2

13 Seal-Gas P24001500 P20400150000 1 Ø 150

14 O-Ring P2710180G P20701180000 2 G180-1B

15 Back Up Ring P28GS1800 P20811180000 3 G180-T2

16 Bush-Teflon B35111610 B35110016100 2 Ø 38xØ 28x28L

17 Plug-Teflon B35111620 B35110016200 1 Ø 38x14L

18 O-Ring P2700032P P20700032000 5 P32-1B

19 Back Up Ring P28PS0120 P20801012000 1 P12-T2

20 O-Ring P2700012P P20700012000 1 P12-1B

21 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 4 P11-1B

*** Assembly-Valve Housing B35114000 B35110040000 1SET including no. 4,22~29

22 Valve-Housing B35114300 B35110043000 1

23 Valve B35114100 B35110041000 1

24 Valve-Plug B35114200 B35110042000 1

25 Cover-Upper, Valve B35114510 B35110045100 1

26 Cover-Bottom, Valve B35114520 B35110045200 1

27 Bolt-Socket P12020050 P11020200500 8 M20xP2.5x50L

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B35114600 B35110046000 1SET including no. 4,28

4 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5  Ajust

28 Valve-Adjuster B35114610 B35110046100 1

29 Socket Plug P19103010 P14020030010 1 PF3/8" (3mm)

30 Back Up Ring P28GS0650 P20811065000 1 G65-T2

31 Back Up Ring P28GF0650 P20812065000 1 G65(70x72.4x2.4)-T3

32 O-Ring P2710065G P20701065000 2 G65-1B

33 Back Up Ring P28PS0140 P20801014000 1 P14-T2

34 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 35T, 35S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

35 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 3 G45-1B

36 Back Up Ring P28GF0550 P20812055000 1 G55(60x62.4x2.4)-T3

37 O-Ring P2710055G P20701055000 1 G55-1B

38 O-Ring P2710030G P20701030000 2 G30-1B

*** Assembly-Accumulator B35116000 B35110060001 1SET including no. 39~46

39 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

40 Cover-Accumulator B35116201 B35110062001 1

41 Diaphragm B35117400 B35110074000 1 Ø 190

42 Body-Accumulator B35116101 B35110061001 1

43 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

44 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

45 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12xP1.25

46 Bolt-Socket P12020055 P11020200550 12 M20xP2.5x55L

34 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

47 Back Up Ring P28PF0950 P20802095000 1 P95(105x109x4.6)-T3

48 O-Ring P2700095P P20700095000 1 P95-1B

49 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B35113000 B35110030000 1SET including no. 50~58

50 Back Head B35113100 B35110031000 1 s/no.35/280∼

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 51,52

51 Socket Plug                                    P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

52 Charging Valve     B15113210 B15110032100 1

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B20113310 B20110034000 2SET BOX TYPE

53 Cap-Adapter F05263C00 F0053163C000 2 M42xP2(BOX TYPE)

54 Adapter-Flange B20123310 B20110033300 2 M42xP2 (BOX TYPE)

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B20113300 B20110033000 2SET SIDE TOP TYPE

55 Cap-Adapter F05103500 F00511135000 2 PF1"*5#

56 Adapter F01434550 F00121245500 2 PT1"x PF1"5#

57 Adapter-Flange B20113320 B20110038100 2 30도 (SIDE TOP TYPE)

58 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14xP1.5x40L

59 O-Ring P2710215G P20701215000 1 G215-1B

60 O-Ring                                  P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B               

61 O-Ring                                  P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B              

62 Back Up Ring P28GS0400 P20811040000 2 G40-T2

63 O-Ring P2710040G P20701040000 2 G40-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B35112000 B35110020000 1SET including no. 64~70, 72~75

64 Front Head B35112100 B35110021000 1

65 Inner Bush B35112300 B35110023000 1 ∼s/no. 35/255

66 Front Cover B35112210 B35110022100 1 for Box Type & "E" Serise

67 Front Cover B35112200 B35110022000 1 for Open Type

68 Pin-Front Head B20112620 B20110026200 2



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 35T, 35S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

69 Plug-Rubber B20112820 B20110028200 2 Ø 29xØ 32x24

70 Snap Ring P07150300 P07010103000 2 Ø 30 HOLE TYPE

72 Pin-Stop B35112610 B35110026100 1

73 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 1 Ø 20xØ 23x14

74 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

75 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1

61 O-Ring                                  P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B              

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B35115000 B35110050000 4SET including no. 76~79 s/no.35/280∼

76 Through Bolt B35115100 B35110051000 4

77 Washer-Through Bolt B35115200 B35110052000 4 s/no.35/280∼

78 Nut-Upper B35115300 B35110053000 4

79 Nut-Bottom B35115400 B35110054000 4

46 Bolt-Socket P12020055 P11020200550 8 M20xP2.5x55L

71 Pin-Tool B35112400 B35110024000 2

72 Pin-Stop B35112610 B35110026100 2

73 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 2 Ø 20xØ 23x14

80 Pin-Knock B15111400 B15110014000 2

81 Bolt-Socket P12030070 P11020300800 4 M30xP3.0x80L

82 Washer-Node lock P15430000 P13034300000 4 M30

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

83 Tool-Moil Point B35112511 B35110025101 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B35112521 B35110025201 -  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B35112541 B35110025401 -  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B35117000 B35110070000 1SET STD.

*** Seal Kit-Complete B35117100 B35110071000 1SET  Alternative

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B3500800T B3500008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B3500800B B3500008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 35T 

 
 
Bracket-Top (open type): Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Top Bracket Model : FINE 35T, 36T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Bracket, RH B36312000 B36310020000 1 NEW

2 Assembly-Bracket, LH B36311000 B36310010000 1 NEW

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt B35315000 B35310050000 8SET including no. 3~5

3 Bolt-Bracket B35315100 B35310051000 8

4 Washer-Bracket B35315200 B35310052000 16

5 Nut-Bracket B35315300 B35310053000 16

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B35410000001 1SET including no. 6~14

6 Mount Cap B35410001 B35410010001 1SET OPTION

7 Pin-Bracket P43090640 P43090640400 2 Alternative

8 Bush-Bracket P44090450 P44090120450 4 Alternative

9 Ring-Stop P45090400 P45090140400 2 Alternative

10 Bolt-Hex                 P11016180 P11015161800 2 M16x180L

11 Nut-Hex                                P13016000 P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B22415000 B22410050000 12SET including no. 12~14

12 Nut-Hex Nylock P14030000 P12020300000 12 M30

13 Washer-Spring P15130000 P13021300000 12 M30

14 Bolt-Hex P11830110 P11018301100 12 M30xP3.5x110L



 
Exploded View of FINE 36X, 36T 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 36X, 36T

Item No. Description  Part No.  New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B36110000 B36110000000 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B36111000 B36110010000 1SET including no. 1~8

1 Piston B36111200 B36110012000 1

2 Cylinder B36151100 B36150011000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B36111300 B36110013000 1

*** Assembly-Cylinder Adjuster B15111500 B15110015000 1SET including no. 4,5

4 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5  Ajust

5 Cylinder-Adjuster B15111510 B15110015100 1

6 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 4 PF1/4" (10mm)

7 Insert Coil P16620300 P15006203000 8 M20xP2.5x1.5D

8 Insert Coil P16724360 P15007243600 4 M24xP3x1.5D

9 Seal-Buffer P23001401 P20301140000 1 HBY 140

10 U-Packing P21101401 P20101140000 1 IDI 140

11 Seal-Dust P22301401 P20203140000 1 LPI 140

12 Seal-Step P25001350 P20500135000 2 SPNS 135

 - O-Ring 2

13 Seal-Gas P24001350 P20400135000 1 PPY 135

14 O-Ring P2710185G P20701185000 2 G185-1B

15 Back Up Ring P28GS1850 P20811185000 3 G185-T2

16 Bush-Teflon B35111610 B35110016100 2 Ø 38xØ 28x28L

17 Plug-Teflon B35111620 B35110016200 1 Ø 38x14L

18 O-Ring P2700032P P20700032000 5 P32-1B

19 Back Up Ring P28PS0120 P20801012000 1 P12-T2

20 O-Ring P2700012P P20700012000 1 P12-1B

21 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 4 P11-1B

34 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

*** Assembly-Valve Housing B35114000 B35110040000 1SET including no. 4,22~29

22 Valve-Housing B35114300 B35110043000 1

23 Valve B35114100 B35110041000 1

24 Plug-Valve B35114200 B35110042000 1

25 Cover-Upper, Valve B35114510 B35110045100 1

26 Cover-Bottom, Valve B35114520 B35110045200 1

27 Bolt-Socket P12020050 P11020200500 8 M20xP2.5x50L

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B35114600 B35110046000 1SET including no. 4,28

4 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5  Ajust

28 Valve-Adjuster B35114610 B35110046100 1

29 Socket Plug P19103010 P14020030010 1 PF3/8" (3mm)

30 Back Up Ring P28GS0650 P20811065000 1 G65-T2

31 Back Up Ring P28GF0650 P20812065000 1 G65(70X72.4X2.4)-T3

32 O-Ring P2710065G P20701065000 2 G65-1B

33 Back Up Ring P28PS0140 P20801014000 1 P14-T2



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 36X, 36T

Item No. Description  Part No.  New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

34 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

35 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 3 G45-1B

36 Back Up Ring P28GF0550 P20812055000 1 G55(60x62.4x2.4)-T3

37 O-Ring P2710055G P20701055000 1 G55-1B

38 O-Ring P2710030G P20701030000 2 G30-1B

*** Assembly-Accumulator B20116000 B20110060000 1SET including no. 39~46

39 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

40 Cover-Accumulator B20116200 B20110062000 1

41 Diaphragm B20117400 B20110074000 1 Ø 170

42 Body-Accumulator B20116100 B20110061000 1

43 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

44 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

45 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12xP1.25x48L

46 Bolt-Socket P12318050 P11023180500 12 M18xP1.5x50Lx12.9T

34 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

47 Back Up Ring P28GF0800 P20812080000 1 G80(85x87.4x2.4)-T3

48 O-Ring P2710080G P20701080000 1 G80-1B

49 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B36113000 B36110030000 1SET including no. 6,74,50~59

6 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 1 PF1/4" (10mm)

50 Back Head B36153100 B36150031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 51,52

51 Socket Plug                                    P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

52 Charging Valve    B15113210 B15110032100 1

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B36113310 B36110034000 2SET BOX TYPE

53 Cap-Adapter F05263C00 F0053163C000 2 M42xP2 (BOX TYPE)

54 Adapter-Flange B36123310 B36110033300 2 M42xP2 (BOX TYPE)

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B20113300 B20110033000 2SET SIDE TOP TYPE

55 Cap-Adapter F05103500 F00511135000 2 PF1"*5# (SIDE TOP)

56 Adapter F01434550 F00121245500 2 PT1"x PF1"5# (SIDE TOP)

57 Adapter-Flange B20113320 B20110038100 2 30도 (SIDE TOP TYPE)

58 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14xP1.5x40L

59 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

74 Hollow Plug P17001000 P16000010000 4 PT1/4"

21 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

60 O-Ring P2710215G P20701215000 1 G215-1B

61 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B               

62 O-Ring                                  P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B              

63 Back Up Ring P28GS0400 P20811040000 2 G40-T2

64 O-Ring P2710040G P20701040000 2 G40-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B36112000 B36110020000 1SET including no. 65~70,72~75



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 36X, 36T

Item No. Description  Part No.  New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

65 Front Head B36152101 B36150021001 1

66 Inner Bush B36112300 B36110023000 1

67 Front Cover B36112200 B36110022000 1 BOX

67-1 Front Cover B30111220 B30110012200 1 TOP

68 Pin-Front Head B20112620 B20110026200 2

69 Plug-Rubber B20112820 B20110028200 2 Ø 29xØ 32x24T

70 Snap Ring P07150300 P07010103000 2 Ø 30 HOLE TYPE

72 Pin-Stop B35112610 B35110026100 1

73 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 1 Ø 20xØ 23x14T

74 Hollow Plug P17001000 P16000010000 3 PT1/4"

75 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1

62 O-Ring                                  P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B              

34 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B35115000 B35110050000 4SET including no. 76~79

76 Through Bolt B35115100 B35110051000 4

77 Washer-Through Bolt B35115200 B35110052000 4

78 Nut-Upper B35115300 B35110053000 4

79 Nut-Bottom B35115400 B35110054000 4

Item No. Description  Part No.  New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

71 Pin-Tool B36112401 B36110024001 2

72 Pin-Stop B35112610 B35110026100 2

73 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 2 Ø 20xØ 23x14T

80 Pin-Knock B15111400 B15110014000 2

81 Bolt-Socket P12020055 P11020200550 8 M20xP2.5x55L

82 Bolt-Socket P12024060 P11020240600 4 M24xP3.0x60L

83 Washer-Node lock P15424000 P13034240000 4 M24

84 Tool-Moil Point B36112511 B36110025101 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B36112521 B36110025201 -  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B36112541 B36110025401 -  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B36117000 B36110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B3600800T B3600008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B3600800B B3600008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 36T 

 

 

Bracket-Top (open type): Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Top Bracket Model : FINE 35T, 36T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Bracket, RH B36312000 B36310020000 1 NEW

2 Assembly-Bracket, LH B36311000 B36310010000 1 NEW

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt B35315000 B35310050000 8SET including no. 3~5

3 Bolt-Bracket B35315100 B35310051000 8

4 Washer-Bracket B35315200 B35310052000 16

5 Nut-Bracket B35315300 B35310053000 16

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B35410000002 1SET including no. 6~14

6 Mount Cap B35410002 B35410010002 1SET OPTION

7 Pin-Bracket P43090640 P43090640400 2 Alternative

8 Bush-Bracket P44090450 P44090120450 4 Alternative

9 Ring-Stop P45090400 P45090140400 2 Alternative

10 Bolt-Hex                 P11016180 P11015161800 2 M16x180L

11 Nut-Hex                                P13016000 P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B22415000 B22410050000 12SET including no. 12~14

12 Nut-Hex Nylock P14030000 P12020300000 12 M30

13 Washer-Spring P15130000 P13021300000 12 M30

14 Bolt-Hex P11830110 P11018301100 12 M30xP3.5x110L



 
Exploded View of FINE 37X, 37T 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 37X, 37T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B37110013 B37110000103 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B37111002 B37110010002 1SET Including no. 1~13

1 Piston B37111200 B37110012000 1

2 Cylinder B37151102 B37150011002 1

3 Seal-Retainer B37111300 B37110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19102310 P14027360010 3 M36xP3.0

5 Insert Coil P16830450 P15008304500 4 M30x3.5x1.5D

68 Socket Plug P19103010 P14020030010 2 PF3/8"

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B37113310 B37110034000 2SET BOX TYPE

6 Cap-Adapter F05263C00 F0053163C000 2 M42xP2

7 Adapter-Flange B37123310 B37110033300 2 M42xP2

8 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14xP1.5x40L

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B37114600 B37110046000 1SET Including no. 9,10

9 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5

10 Valve-Adjuster B37114610 B37110046100 1 NUT포함

*** Assembly-Valve B37114000 B37110040000 1SET Including no. 11~13

11 Guide-Valve B37114300 B37110043000 1

12 Valve B37114101 B37110041001 1

13 Plug-Valve B37114201 B37110042001 1

65 Auto Stop Valve - B37110017000 1

67 Bolt-Socket - P11020080250 2 M8xP1.25x25L

14 Seal-Buffer P23001601 P20301160000 1 HBY 160

15 U-Packing P21201601 P20102160000 1 ISI 160

16 Seal-Dust P22201601 P20202160000 1 DSI 160

17 O-Ring P2710195G P20701195000 2 G195-1B

18 Seal-Step P25001570 P20500157000 2 SPNS 157

 - O-Ring 2

19 Seal-Gas P24001570 P20400157000 1 PPY 157

20 O-Ring P2700032P P20700032000 3 P32-1B

21 Back Up Ring P28GS0450 P20811045000 2 G45-T2

22 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 2 G45-1B

23 Back Up Ring P28PS0140 P20801014000 1 P14-T2

24 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 1 P14-1B

25 O-Ring P2710085G P20701085000 1 G85-1B

26 O-Ring P2710055G P20701055000 1 G55-1B

24 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

66 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 3 P16-1B

*** Assembly-Accumulator B35116000 B35110060001 1SET including no. 27~34

27 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

28 Cover-Accumulator B35116201 B35110062001 1

29 Diaphragm B35117400 B35110074000 1 Ø 190

30 Body-Accumulator B35116101 B35110061001 1

31 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

32 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

33 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12xP1.25

34 Bolt-Socket P12020055 P11020200550 12 M20xP2.5x55L

24 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 37X, 37T

35 Back Up Ring P28PF0950 P20802095000 1 P95(105x109x4.6)-T3

36 O-Ring P2700095P P20700095000 1 P95-1B

37 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B37113000 B37110030000 1SET Including no. 38~41



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 37X, 37T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

38 Back Head B37153100 B37150031000 1

39 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 2 PF1/4"

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET Including no. 40,41

40 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

41 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

17 O-Ring P2710195G P20701195000 1 G195-1B

42 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 2 P11-1B

43 O-Ring  P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

44 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B37112010 B37110020100 1SET Including no. 45~50, 52~56

45 Front Head - B37150021002 1

46 Inner Bush B37112300 B37110023000 1 일체형(신형)

47 Front Cover - B37110022101 1 BOX

47-1 Front Cover - B37110022001 1 TOP

48 Pin-Front Head B37112620 B37110026200 2 Ø 26xL253

49 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 2 Ø 25xØ 27x20T

50 Snap Ring P07150260 P07010102600 2 Ø 26 HOLE TYPE

52 Pin-Stop B35112610 B35110026100 1 Ø 20xL239

53 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 1 Ø 20 * Ø 23 * 14T

54 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

55 Hollow Plug P17001000 P16000010000 3 PT1/4"

56 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

44 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

24 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt - B37110050001 4SET Including no. 57~60

57 Through Bolt - B37110051001 4

58 Washer B37115200 B37110052000 4

59 Nut-Upper - B37110053001 4

60 Nut-Bottom - B37110054001 4

51 Pin-Tool B37112400 B37110024000 2

52 Pin-Stop MA B35110026100 2 Ø 20xL239 (Only Old Type, Top&Side Type)

53 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 2 Ø 20 * Ø 23 * 14T (Only Old Type, Top&Side Type)

61 Pin-Knock B15111400 B15110014000 2 Ø 12 x L30

62 Bolt-Socket P12030080 P11020300800 4 M30*P3.5*80L

63 Washer-Node lock P15430000 P13034300000 4 M30

64 Tool-Moil Point B37112511 B37110025101 1 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B37112521 B37110025201 - 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B37112541 B37110025401 - 선택, Alternative

*** Seal kit-Complete B37117000 B37110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B3700800B B3700008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B3700800T B3700008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 37X(New Design) 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 37X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket - B37560000001 1SET BOX TYPE New Design

2 Damper-Bottom - B37510052001 1 Urethane

3 Damper-Upper - B35510051000 1 Urethane

4 Damper-Plate - B12510053000 1 Urethane

5 Damper-Plate - B20510053000 7 Urethane

6 Damper-Front - B37560057000 1 Urethane

7 Damper-Side - B37560055001 2

8 Bolt-Hex - P11010200400 24 M20x40L

*** Assembly-Support Plate - B37560030000 1SET Including no. 9~14

9 Pin-Support - B37560052000 1

10 Block-Support - B37560033000 2 Urethane

11 Damper-Support - B37560054000 1 Urethane

12 Stopper-Pin - B37560053000 2

13 Washer-Node lock - P13034160000 8 M16

14 Bolt-Socket - P11020160450 8 M16x45L

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B37660000000 1SET Including no. 15~23

15 Mount Cap - B37660010000 1SET OPTION

16 Pin-Bracket - P43090655400 2 Alternative

17 Bush-Bracket - P44090130550 4 Alternative

18 Ring-Stop - P45090140400 2 Alternative

19 Bolt-Hex  - P11015161800 2 M16x180L

20 Nut-Hex                                 - P12015160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex - B22410050000 12SET Including no. 21~23

21 Nut-Hex Nylock - P12020300000 12 M30

22 Washer-Spring - P13021300000 12 M30

23 Bolt-Hex - P11018301100 12 M30x110L

24 Damper-Rear - B37560058000 1 Urethane

25 Cover-Damper - B37560057101 1

26 Bolt-Socket - P11020200400 10 M20x40L

27 Washer-Node lock - P13034200000 34 M20

28 Plug-Rubber - B20530064100 2 Round Type

29 Cover - B37530061001 1

30 Washer-Plain - P13010120000 21 M12

31 Washer-Spring - P13021120000 21 M12

32 Bolt-Hex - P11010120350 21 M12x35L

33 Hose Belloss - B20530063000 2

34 Hose(5#X45 5#) - F10211110114 1 1/4"(70BAR)x600L

35 90 Elbow - F00321231100 1 PT1/4"xPF1/4"5#

36 Bolt-Socket - P11020121100 4 M12x110L

37 Auto Grease unit - P42040010000 1 Inter Lube

LOW  NOISE(option)

AUTO GREASE(option)



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 37X

38 Connector - F00111131100 1 PF1/4"(O-RING)xPF1/4"5#

39 O-Ring - P20700011000 1 P11-1B

AUTO GREASE(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 45X, 45T, 45S 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 45X, 45T, 45S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B45150010 B45150000100 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder      B45111000 B45150010000 1SET including no. 1~9

1 Piston B45111201 B45110012001 1

2 Cylinder B45111100 B45150011000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B45111300 B45110013000 1

4 Plate-Cover B45111630 B45110016300 1 Ø 42x4.2T

*** Assembly-Cylinder Adjuster B15111500 B15110015000 1SET including no. 5,6

5 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5

6 Cylinder-Adjuster B15111510 B15110015100 1

7 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 4 PF1/4" (10mm)

8 Insert Coil P16620300 P15006203000 8 M20xP2.5x1.5D

9 Insert Coil P16724360 P15007243600 4 M24xP3x1.5D

10 Seal-Buffer P23001701 P20301170000 1 HBY 170

11 U-Packing P21201701 P20102170000 1 ISI 170

12 Seal-Dust P22201701 P20202170000 1 DSI 170

13 Seal-Step P25001700 P20500165000 2 Ø 165

 - O-Ring 2

14 Seal-Gas P24001650 P20400165000 1 Ø 165

15 O-Ring P2710195G P20701195000 2 G195-1B

16 Back Up Ring P28GS1950 P20811195000 3 G195-T2

17 Bush-Teflon B45111610 B45110016100 2 Ø 42xØ 32x30L

18 Plug-Teflon B45111620 B45110016200 1 Ø 42x10.5L

19 O-Ring P2700036P P20700036000 5 P36-4D

20 Back Up Ring P28PS0120 P20801012000 1 P12-T2

21 O-Ring P2700012P P20700012000 1 P12-1B

22 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 4 P11-1B

37 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 1 P14-1B

*** Assembly-Valve Housing B45114000 B45110040000 1SET including no. 23~31

23 Valve-Housing B45114300 B45110043000 1

24 Valve B45114100 B45110041000 1

25 Valve-Plug B45114200 B45110042000 1

26 Cover-Upper, Valve B45114510 B45110045100 1

27 Cover-Bottom, Valve B45114520 B45110045200 1

28 Bolt-Socket P12020060 P11020200600 8 M20xP2.5x60L

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B45114600 B45110046000 1SET including no. 29,30

29 Nut-Hex P13524000 P12015240000 1 M24xP2.0

30 Valve-Adjuster B45114610 B45110046100 1

31 Socket Plug P19103010 P14020030010 1 PF3/8" (3mm)

32 Back Up Ring P28GS0700 P20811070000 1 G70-T2

33 Back Up Ring P28GF0700 P20812070000 1 G70(75x77.4x2.4)-T3

34 O-Ring P2710070G P20701070000 2 G70-4D



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 45X, 45T, 45S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

35 Back Up Ring P28PS0160 P20801016000 1 P16-T2

36 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 1 P16-1B

37 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 1 P14-1B

38 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 2 G45-1B

39 Back Up Ring P28GF0550 P20812055000 1 G55(60x62.4x2.4)-T3

40 O-Ring P2710055G P20701055000 1 G55-1B

41 O-Ring P2710050G P20701050000 1 G50-1B

42 O-Ring P2710025G P20701025000 2 G25-1B

*** Assembly-Accumulator B45116000 B45110060000 1SET including no. 43~50

43 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

44 Cover-Accumulator B45116200 B45110062000 1

45 Diaphragm B45117400 B45110064000 1 Ø 208

46 Body-Accumulator B45116100 B45110061000 1

47 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

48 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

49 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12xP1.25

50 Bolt-Socket P12020060 P11020200600 12 M20xP2.5x60L

37 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

51 Back Up Ring P28PF0950 P20802095000 1 P95(105x109x4.6)-T3

52 O-Ring P2700095P P20700095000 1 P95-1B

53 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B45113000 B45150030000 1SET including no. 54~61

54 Back Head B45113100 B45150031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 55,56

55 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

56 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B45113310 B45110034000 2SET including no. 57,58,59 BOX TYPE

57 Cap-Adapter F05103600 F00511136000 2 PF1 1/4"5#

58 Adapter F01433660 F00121236600 2 PF1 1/4"5#

59 Adapter-Flange B45113350 B45110033600 2 for Box Type & "E" Serise

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B45113300 B45110033000 2SET including no. 57,58,60 SIDE TOP TYPE

60 Adapter-Flange B45113330 B45110034600 2 for Open Type

61 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14xP1.5x40L

86 Hollow Plug P17008000 P16000080000 2 PT1/8"

7 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 1 PF1/4" (10mm)

22 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

38 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 2 G45-1B

62 O-Ring P2710235G P20701235000 1 G235-1B

63 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

64 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

65 Back Up Ring P28GS0450 P20811045000 2 G45-T2



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 45X, 45T, 45S

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Front Head - B45150020101 1SET including no. 66~72,74~77

66 Front Head - B45150021001 1

67 Inner Bush B45112300 B45110023000 1 ∼s/no. 45/242

68 Front Cover B45112210 B45110022100 1 for Box Type & "E" Serise

69 Front Cover B45112200 B45110022000 1 for Open Type

70 Pin-Front Head B45112620 B45110026200 2

71 Plug-Rubber B45112820 B45110028200 2 Ø 36xØ 38x25

72 Snap Ring P07150360 P07010103600 2 Ø 36 HOLE TYPE

74 Pin-Stop B45112610 B45110026100 1

75 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 1 Ø 25xØ 27x20

76 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

77 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

86 Hollow Plug P17008000 P16000080000 2 PT1/8"

37 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 1 P14-1B

64 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt - B45110050001 4SET including no. 78~81

78 Through Bolt B45115100 B45110051000 4

79 Washer B45115200 B45110052000 4

80 Nut-Upper B45115300 B45110053000 4

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

81 Nut-Bottom - B45110054001 4

28 Bolt-Socket P12020055 P11020200550 8 M20xP2.5x55L

73 Pin-Tool B45112401 B45110024001 2

74 Pin-Stop B45112610 B45110026100 2

75 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 2 Ø 25xØ 27x20

82 Pin-Knock B45111400 B45110014000 2

83 Bolt-Socket P12024075 P11020240750 4 M24xP3.0x75L

84 Washer-Node lock P15424000 P13034240000 4 M24

85 Tool-Moil Point B45112511 B45110025101 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B45112521 B45110025201 -  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B45112541 B45110025401 -  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B45117000 B45110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B4500800T B4500008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B4500800B B4500008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 45T 

 
 
Bracket-Top (open type): Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Top Bracket Model : FINE 45T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Bracket, RH - B45310020002 1 new

2 Assembly-Bracket, LH - B45310010002 1 new

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt B45315000 B45310050000 8SET including no. 3~5

3 Bolt-Bracket B45315100 B45310051000 8

4 Washer-Bracket B45315200 B45310052000 16

5 Nut-Bracket B45315300 B45310053000 16

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B45410000003 1SET including no. 6~14

6 Mount Cap - B45410010003 1SET OPTION

7 Pin-Bracket P43100670 P43100670400 2 Alternative

8 Bush-Bracket P44100440 P44100120440 4 Alternative

9 Ring-Stop P45100400 P45100140400 2 Alternative

10 Bolt-Hex P11016200 P11010162000 2 M16x180L

11 Nut-Hex P13016000 P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B22415000 B22410050000 12SET including no. 12~14

12 Nut-Hex Nylock P14030000 P12020300000 12 M30

13 Washer-Spring P15130000 P13021300000 12 M30

14 Bolt-Hex P11830110 P11018301100 12 M30xP3.5x110L



 
Exploded View of FINE 46X, 46T 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 46X, 46T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B46110000 B46110000000 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B46111000 B46110010000 1SET Including no. 1~14

1 Piston B46111200 B46110012000 1

2 Cylinder B46151101 B46150011001 1

3 Seal-Retainer B46111300 B46110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19102310 P14027360010 3 M36xP3.0

5 Insert Coil P16830450 P15008304500 4 M30x3.5x1.5D

69 Socket Plug P19103010 P14020030010 2 PF3/8"

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B45113310 B45110034000 2SET including no. 6,7,8,9

6 Cap-Adapter F05103600 F00511136000 2 PF1 1/4"5#

7 Adapter F01433660 F00121236600 2 PF1 1/4"5#

8 Adapter-Flange B45113350 B45110033600 2

9 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14x40L

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B37114600 B37110046000 1SET Including no. 10,11

10 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5

11 Valve-Adjuster B37114610 B37110046100 1 NUT포함

*** Assembly-Valve B46114000 B46110040000 1SET Including no. 12~14

12 Guide-Valve - B46110043001 1

13 Valve - B46110041001 1

14 Plug-Valve - B46110042001 1

66 Auto Stop Valve - B37110017000 1

68 Bolt-Socket - P11020080250 2 M8xP1.25x25L

15 Seal-Buffer P23001751 P20301175000 1 HBY 175

16 U-Packing P21201751 P20102175000 1 ISI 175

17 Seal-Dust P22201751 P20202175000 1 DSI 175

18 O-Ring P2710205G P20701205000 3 G205-1B

19 Seal-Step P25001720 P20500172000 2 SPNS 172

 - O-Ring 2

20 Seal-Gas P24001720 P20400172000 1 PPY 172

21 O-Ring P2700032P P20700032000 3 P32-1B

22 Back Up Ring P28GS0450 P20811045000 2 G45-T2

23 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 2 G45-1B

24 Back Up Ring P28PS0140 P20801014000 1 P14-T2

25 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 3 P14-1B

67 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 3 P16-1B

26 O-Ring P2710095G P20701095000 1 G95-1B

27 O-Ring P2710065G P20701065000 1 G65-1B



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 46X, 46T

*** Assembly-Accumulator B46116000 B46110060000 1SET including no. 28~38

28 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

29 Cover-Accumulator B45116200 B45110062000 1

30 Diaphragm B45117400 B45110064000 1 Ø 208

31 Body-Accumulator B46116100 B46110061000 1

32 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

33 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

34 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12xP1.25

35 Bolt-Socket P12020060 P11020200600 12 M20xP2.5x60L

25 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

36 Back Up Ring P28PF0950 P20802095000 1 P95(105x109x4.6)-T3

37 O-Ring P2700095P P20700095000 1 P95-1B

38 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B46113000 B46110030000 1SET Including no. 39~42

Item No. Description Part No. Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

39 Back Head B46153100 B46150031000 1

40 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 2 PF1/4"

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET Including no. 41,42

41 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

42 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

18 O-Ring P2710205G P20701205000 1 G205-1B

43 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 2 P11-1B

44 O-Ring  P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

45 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B46112000 B46110020000 1SET Including no. 46~51, 53~57

46 Front Head B46152100 B46150021000 1

47 Inner Bush B46112300 B46110023000 1

48 Front Cover B46112210 B46110022100 1 BOX

48-1 Front Cover B46112200 B46110022000 1 TOP

49 Pin-Front Head B37112620 B37110026200 2 Ø 26xL253

50 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 2 Ø 25xØ 27x20T

51 Snap Ring P07150260 P07010102600 2 Ø 26 HOLE TYPE

53 Pin-Stop B46112610 B46110026100 1 Ø 20xL259

54 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 1 Ø 20 * Ø 23 * 14T

55 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

56 Hollow Plug P17001000 P16000010000 3 PT1/4"

57 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

45 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

25 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt - B46110050002 4SET Including no. 58~61

58 Through Bolt - B46110051002 4

59 Washer - B46110052001 4

60 Nut-Upper - B46110053002 4

61 Nut-Bottom - B46110054001 4



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 46X, 46T

52 Pin-Tool B46112400 B46110024000 2

53 Pin-Stop B46112610 B46110026100 2 Ø 20xL259(Only Old Type, Top&Side Type)

54 Plug-Rubber B07112820 B07110028200 2 Ø 20 * Ø 23 * 14T(Only Old Type, Top&Side Type)

62 Pin-Knock B45111400 B45110014000 2 Ø 18 x L38

63 Bolt-Socket P12030080 P11020300800 4 M30xP3.5x80L

64 Washer-Node lock P15430000 P13034300000 4 M30

65 Tool-Moil Point B46112510 B46110025100 1 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B46112520 B46110025200 - 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B46112540 B46110025400 - 선택, Alternative

*** Seal kit-Complete B46117000 B46110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B4600800B B4600008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B4600800T B4600008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 46X(New Design) 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 46X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket - B46560000000 1SET BOX TYPE New Design

2 Damper-Bottom - B46510052000 1 Urethane

3 Damper-Upper - B46510051000 1 Urethane

4 Damper-Plate - B36510053000 1 Urethane

5 Damper-Plate - B20510053000 9 Urethane

6 Damper-Front - B37560057000 1 Urethane

7 Damper-Side - B37560055001 2

8 Bolt-Hex - P11010200400 24 M20x40L

*** Assembly-Support Plate - B46560030000 1SET Including no. 9~14

9 Pin-Support - B46560031000 1

10 Block-Support - B46560033000 2 Urethane

11 Damper-Support - B46560054000 1 Urethane

12 Stopper-Pin - B46560032000 2

13 Washer-Node lock - P13034160000 8 M16

14 Bolt-Socket - P11020160350 8 M16x35L

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B46660000000 1SET Including no. 15~23

15 Mount Cap - B46660010000 1SET OPTION

16 Pin-Bracket - P43100725400 2 Alternative

17 Bush-Bracket - P44100150740 4 Alternative

18 Ring-Stop - P45100140400 2 Alternative

19 Bolt-Hex - P11015161800 2 M16x180L

20 Nut-Hex - P12015160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex - B46410050000 12SET including no. 21~23

21 Nut-Hex Nylock - P12020360000 12 M36XP4

22 Washer-Spring - P13021360000 12 M36

23 Bolt-Hex - P11010361300 12 M36xP4x130L

24 Damper-Rear B37560058000 1 Urethane

25 Cover-Damper B37560057101 1

26 Bolt-Socket - P11020200400 10 M20x40L

27 Washer-Node lock - P13034200000 34 M20

28 Plug-Rubber - B20530064100 2 Round Type

29 Cover-Upper - B46530061000 1

30 Cover-Bottom - B46530062000 1

31 Washer-Plain - P13010120000 24 M12

32 Washer-Spring - P13021120000 24 M12

33 Bolt-Hex - P11010120400 24 M12x40L

34 Hose Belloss - B45530063000 2

35 Hose(5#X45 5#) - F10211110140 1 1/4"(70BAR)x700L

36 90 Elbow - F00321231100 1 PT1/4"xPF1/4"5#

37 Bolt-Socket - P11020121100 4 M12x110L

38 Auto Grease unit - P42040010000 1 Inter Lube

LOW  NOISE(option)

AUTO GREASE(option)



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 46X

39 Connector - F00111131100 1 PF1/4"(O-RING)xPF1/4"5#

40 O-Ring - P20700011000 1 P11-1B

AUTO GREASE(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 50X, 50T 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 50X, 50T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B50110010 B50110000100 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B50111000 B50110010000 1SET including no. 1~7

1 Piston B50111200 B50110012000 1

2 Cylinder B50111100 B50110011000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B50111300 B50110013000 1

4 Plate-Cover B45111630 B45110016300 1 Ø 42x4.2T

5 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 2 PF1/4" (10mm)

6 Insert Coil P16620300 P15006203000 10 M20XP2.5X1.5D

7 Insert Coil P16724360 P15007243600 4 M24XP3X1.5D

8 Seal-Buffer P23001801 P20301180000 1 HBY 180

9 U-Packing P21201801 P20102180000 1 ISI 180

10 Seal-Dust P22201801 P20202180000 1 DSI 180

11 Seal-Step P25001770 P20500177000 3 Ø 177

 - O-Ring 3

12 Seal-Gas P24001770 P20400177000 1 Ø 177

13 O-Ring P2710220G P20701220000 2 G220-1B

14 Back Up Ring P28GS2200 P20811220000 3 G220-T2

15 Bush-Teflon B45111610 B45110016100 2 Ø 42xØ 32x30L

16 Plug-Teflon B45111620 B45110016200 1 Ø 42x10.5L

17 O-Ring P2700036P P20700036000 5 P36-4D

18 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 2 P11-1B

*** Assembly-Valve Housing B50114000 B50110040000 1SET including no. 19~27

19 Valve-Housing B50114300 B50110043000 1

20 Valve B50114100 B50110041000 1

21 Valve-Plug B50114200 B50110042000 1

22 Cover-Upper, Valve B50114510 B50110045100 1

23 Cover-Bottom, Valve B50114520 B50110045200 1

24 Bolt-Socket P12020060 P11020200600 8 M20xP2.5x60L

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B45114600 B45110046000 1SET including no. 25,26

25 Nut-Hex P13524000 P12015240000 1 M24xP2.0

26 Valve-Adjuster B45114610 B45110046100 1

27 Socket Plug P19103010 P14020030010 1 PF3/8" (3mm)

28 Back Up Ring P28PS0700 P20801070000 1 P70-T2

29 Back Up Ring P28PF0700 P20802070000 1 P70(80X83.6X4.6)-T3

30 O-Ring P2700070P P20700070000 2 P70-4D

31 Back Up Ring P28PS0160 P20801016000 1 P16-T2

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

32 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 1 P16-1B

33 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 1 P14-1B

34 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 2 G45-1B

35 Back Up Ring P28GF0550 P20812055000 1 G55(60X62.4X2.4)-T3

36 O-Ring P2710055G P20701055000 2 G55-1B

37 O-Ring P2710030G P20701030000 2 G30-1B



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 50X, 50T

*** Assembly-Accumulator B45116000 B45110060000 1SET including no. 24,38~44

24 Bolt-Socket P12020060 P11020200600 12 M20xP2.5x60L

38 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

39 Cover-Accumulator B45116200 B45110062000 1

40 Diaphragm B45117400 B45110064000 1 Ø 208

41 Body-Accumulator B45116100 B45110061000 1

42 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

43 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12XP1.25

44 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12XP1.25

33 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

45 Back Up Ring P28PF0950 P20802095000 1 P95(105X109X4.6)-T3

46 O-Ring P2700095P P20700095000 1 P95-1B

47 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B50113000 B50110030000 1SET including no. 48~55

48 Back Head B50113100 B50110031000 1

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 49,50

49 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

50 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B45113310 B45110034000 2SET including no. 51,52,53 BOX TYPE

51 Cap-Adapter F05103600 F00511136000 2 PF1 1/4"5#

52 Adapter F01433660 F00121236600 2 PF1 1/4"5#

53 Adapter-Flange B45113350 B45110033600 2 PF1 1/4"5# for Box Type & "E" Serise

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B45113300 B45110033000 2SET including no. 51,52,54 SIDE TOP TYPE

54 Adapter-Flange B45113330 B45110034600 2 30도 PF1 1/4"5# for Open Type

55 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14xP1.5X40

13 O-Ring P2710220G P20701220000 1 G220-1B

34 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 2 G45-1B

56 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

57 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

58 Back Up Ring P28GS0450 P20811045000 2 G45-T2

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Front Head B50112010 B50110020100 1SET including no. 59~65, 67~70

59 Front Head B50152100 B50150021000 1

60 Inner Bush B50112300 B50110023000 1

61 Front Cover B50112210 B50110022100 1 for Box Type & "E" Serise

62 Front Cover B50112200 B50110022000 1 for Open Type

63 Pin-Front Head B50112620 B50110026200 2

64 Plug-Rubber B45112820 B45110028200 2 Ø 36xØ 38x25

65 Snap Ring P07150300 P07010103000 2 Ø 30 HOLE TYPE

67 Pin-Stop B50112610 B50110026100 1

68 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 1 Ø 25xØ 27x20

69 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

70 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

57 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 50X, 50T

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B50115000 B50110050000 4SET including no. 71~74

71 Through Bolt B50115100 B50110051000 4

72 Washer B50115200 B50110052000 4

73 Nut-Upper B50115300 B50110053000 4

74 Nut-Bottom B50115400 B50110054000 4

24 Bolt-Socket P12020060 P11020200600 10 M20xP2.5x60L

66 Pin-Tool B50112401 B50110024001 2

67 Pin-Stop B50112610 B50110026100 2

68 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 2 Ø 25xØ 27x20

75 Pin-Knock B45111400 B45110014000 3 Ø 18

76 Bolt-Socket P12024065 P11020240650 4 M24xP3.0x65L

77 Washer-Node lock P15424000 P13034240000 4 M24

78 Tool-Moil Point B50112510 B50110025100 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B50112520 B50110025200 -  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B50112540 B50110025400 -  Alternative

*** Seal Kit-Complete B50117000 B50110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B5000800B B5000008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B5000800T B5000008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 50T 

 
 
Bracket-Top (open type): Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Top Bracket Model : FINE 50T

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Bracket, RH B50312000 B50310020000 1

2 Assembly-Bracket, LH B50311000 B50310010000 1

*** Assembly-Bracket Bolt B50315000 B50310050000 8SET including no. 3~5

3 Bolt-Bracket B50315100 B50310051000 8

4 Washer-Bracket B50315200 B50310052000 16

5 Nut-Bracket B50315300 B50310053000 16

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B50410000001 1SET including no. 6~14

6 Mount Cap B50410002 B50410010002 1SET OPTION

7 Pin-Bracket P43120710 P43120710400 2 Alternative

8 Bush-Bracket P44120120 P44120140120 4 Alternative

9 Ring-Stop P45120400 P45120160400 2 Alternative

10 Bolt-Hex P11016200 P11010162000 2 M16x200L

11 Nut-Hex P13016000 P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B46415000 B46410050000 12SET including no. 12~14

12 Nut-Hex Nylock P14036000 P12020360000 12 M36XP4

13 Washer-Spring P15136000 P13021360000 12 M36

14 Bolt-Hex P11036130 P11010361300 12 M36xP4X130L



 
Exploded View of FINE 50X 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-Low noise type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-Low noise Model : FINE 50X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket B50530000 B50530000000 1SET BOX TYPE Low noise type

2 Plate-Cover B50512000 B50510020000 1

3 Damper-Bottom B50515200 B50510052000 1

4 Damper-Upper B50515100 B50510051000 1

5 Damper-Plate B36515310 B36510053000 15

*** Assembly-Support Plate B50513000 B50510030000 1SET including no. 6~11

6 Block-Support B50505440 B50500033000 2

7 Damper-Support B50505430 B50510054000 1

8 Pin-Support B50513101 B50510031001 1

9 Stopper-Pin B50513201 B50510032001 2

10 Washer-Node lock P15416000 P13034160000 8 M16

11 Bolt-Socket P12016045 P11020160450 8 M16x45L

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B50620100000 1SET including no. 12~20

12 Mount Cap B50621000 B50620110000 1SET OPTION

13 Pin-Bracket P43120710 P43120710400 2 Alternative

14 Bush-Bracket P44120120 P44120140120 4 Alternative

15 Ring-Stop P45120400 P45120160400 2 Alternative

16 Bolt-Hex P11016200 P11010162000 2 M16x200L

17 Nut-Hex P13016000 P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B46415000 B46410050000 12SET including no. 18~20

18 Nut-Hex Nylock P14036000 P12020360000 12 M36

19 Washer-Spring P15136000 P13021360000 12 M36

20 Bolt-Hex P11036130 P11010361300 12 M36x130L

21 Plug-Rubber B50534100 B50530064100 8 Round Type

22 Plug-Rubber B50534200 B50530064200 3 Ellipsoid Type

23 Cover-Bottom B50536201 B50530062001 1

24 Cover-Upper B50536101 B50530061001 1

25 Washer-Plain P15012000 P13010120000 25 M12

26 Washer-Spring P15112000 P13021120000 25 M12

27 Bolt-Hex P11012035 P11010120350 25 M12x35L

28 Hose Belloss B45536300 B45530063000 2

29 Hose(5#X45 5#) F22111114 F10211110114 1 1/4"(70BAR)x600L

30 90 Elbow F03433110 F00321231100 1 PT1/4"xPF1/4"5#

31 Bolt-Socket P12012110 P11020121100 4 M12x110L

32 Auto Grease unit P42110000 P42040010000 1 Inter Lube

33 Connector F01113110 F00111131100 1 PF1/4"(O-RING)xPF1/4"5#

34 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

LOW NOISE(option)

AUTO GREASE(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 65X 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 65X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B65110000 B65110000000 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B65111000 B65110010000 1SET Including no. 1~14

1 Piston B65111200 B65110012000 1

2 Cylinder B65151100 B65110011000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B65111300 B65110013000 1

4 Socket Plug P19102310 P14027360010 3 M36xP3.0

5 Insert Coil P16830450 P15008304500 4 M30x3.5x1.5D

69 Socket Plug P19103010 P14020030010 2 PF3/8"

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B45113310 B45110034000 2SET including no. 6,7,8,9

6 Cap-Adapter F05103600 F00511136000 2 PF1 1/4"5#

7 Adapter F01433660 F00121236600 2 PF1 1/4"5#

8 Adapter-Flange B45113350 B45110033600 2

9 Bolt-Socket P12314040 P11023140400 8 M14x40L

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B37114600 B37110046000 1SET Including no. 10,11

10 Nut-Hex P13322000 P12013220000 1 M22xP1.5

11 Valve-Adjuster B37114610 B37110046100 1 NUT포함

*** Assembly-Valve B65114000 B65110040000 1SET Including no. 12~14

12 Guide-Valve - B65110043000 1

13 Valve - B65110041000 1

14 Plug-Valve - B65110042000 1

66 Auto Stop Valve B37110017000 1

68 Bolt-Socket P12008025 P11020080250 2 M8xP1.25x25L

15 Seal-Buffer P23001801 P20301180000 1 HBY 180

16 U-Packing P21201801 P20102180000 1 ISI 180

17 Seal-Dust P22201801 P20202180000 1 DSI 180

18 O-Ring P2710215G P20701215000 3 G215-1B

70 Seal-Step P25001800 P20500180000 1 SPNS 180

 - O-Ring 1

19 Seal-Step P25001760 P20500176000 3 SPNS 176

 - O-Ring 3

20 Seal-Gas P24001760 P20400176000 1 PPY 176

21 O-Ring P2700032P P20700032000 3 P32-1B

22 Back Up Ring P28GS0450 P20811045000 2 G45-T2

23 O-Ring P2710045G P20701045000 2 G45-1B

24 Back Up Ring P28PS0140 P20801014000 1 P14-T2

25 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 5 P14-1B

26 O-Ring P2710095G P20701095000 1 G95-1B

27 O-Ring P2710065G P20701065000 1 G65-1B

67 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 3 P16-1B



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 65X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Accumulator B65116000 B65110060000 1SET including no. 28~38

28 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

29 Cover-Accumulator B45116200 B65110062000 1

30 Diaphragm B45117400 B65110064000 1 Ø 240

31 Body-Accumulator B65116100 B65110061000 1

32 Assembly-Poppet Valve B15116300 B15110063000 1SET

33 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12xP1.25

34 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12xP1.25

35 Bolt-Socket P12020060 P11020200600 12 M20xP2.5x60L

25 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

36 Back Up Ring P28PF0950 P20802095000 1 P95(105x109x4.6)-T3

37 O-Ring P2700095P P20700095000 1 P95-1B

38 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B65113000 B65110030000 1SET Including no. 39~42

39 Back Head B65153100 B65150031000 1

40 Socket Plug P19102010 P14020010010 2 PF1/4"

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET Including no. 41,42

41 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

42 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

18 O-Ring P2710215G P20701215000 1 G215-1B

43 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 2 P11-1B

44 O-Ring  P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

45 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Front Head B65112000 B65110020000 1SET Including no. 46~51, 53~57

46 Front Head B65152100 B65150021000 1

47 Inner Bush B65112300 B65110023000 1

48 Front Cover B65112210 B65110022100 1 BOX

48-1 Front Cover B65112200 B65110022000 1 TOP

49 Pin-Front Head B37112620 B37110026200 2 Ø 26xL253

50 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 3 Ø 25xØ 27x20T

51 Snap Ring P07150260 P07010102600 2 Ø 26 HOLE TYPE

53 Pin-Stop B65112610 B65110026100 1 Ø 20xL259

55 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

56 Hollow Plug P17001000 P16000010000 3 PT1/4"

57 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF1/2"

45 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

25 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt - B65110050000 4SET Including no. 58~61

58 Through Bolt - B65110051000 4

59 Washer - B65110051000 4

60 Nut-Upper - B65110053000 4

61 Nut-Bottom - B65110054000 4



Parts List for Main Body Model : FINE 65X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

52 Pin-Tool B65112400 B65110024000 2

53 Pin-Stop B65112610 B65110026100 2 Ø 20xL253(Only Top&Side Type)

50 Plug-Rubber B10112820 B10110028200 2 Ø 25xØ 27x20T(Only Top&Side Type)

62 Pin-Knock B45111400 B45110014000 2 Ø 18 x L38

63 Bolt-Socket P12030080 P11020300800 4 M30xP3.5x80L

64 Washer-Node lock P15430000 P13034300000 4 M30

65 Tool-Moil Point B65112510 B65110025100 1 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B65112520 B65110025200 - 선택, Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B65112540 B65110025400 - 선택, Alternative

*** Seal kit-Complete B65117000 B65110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B6500800B B6500008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

- Box Set-Service Tools B6500800T B6500008T000 1SET TOP TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 65X 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 65X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket B65560010001 1SET BOX TYPE Low noise type

2 Damper-Upper B46515100 B46510051000 1 Urethane

3 Damper-Bottom B65560052000 1 Urethane

4 Damper-Plate B20515310 B20510053000 10 Uretahne

5 Damper-Front B65560057000 1 Urethane

6 Damper-Side B65560055000 2 -

7 Damper-Rear B65560058001 1 -

8 Washer-Spring P13021240000 16 M24

9 Bolt-Socket P11020240500 16 M24*12.9T*50L

*** Assembly-Support Plate B65560030000 1SET Including no. 10~15

10 Block-Support B65560033000 2 MC Nylon

11 Damper-Support B65560054000 1 Ureathne

12 Pin-Support B65560031000 1 SCM440

13 Stopper-Pin B65510032000 2 SS400

14 Bolt-Socket P11020200600 8 M20*60L

15 Washer-Node Lock P13034200000 8 M20

*** Assembly-Mount Cap B65660000000 1SET OPTION

16 Mount Cap B65660010000 1SET OPTION

17 Pin-Bracket P43110800400 1 Alternative CAT349D(Link)

18 Bush-Bracket P44110150300 2 Alternative CAT349D(Link)

19 Pin-Bracket P43120800400 1 Alternative CAT349D(Arm)

20 Bush-Bracket P44120150300 2 Alternative CAT349D(Arm)

21 Ring-Stop P45110400 P45110180400 1 Alternative CAT349D(Link)

22 Ring-Stop P45120400 P45120180400 1 Alternative CAT349D(Arm)

23 Bolt-Hex P11016200 P11015162000 2 M16x200L

24 Nut-Hex P13016000 P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B50415000 B50410050000 12SET including no. 25~27

25 Nut-Hex Nylock P14036000 P12020360000 12 M36XP4

26 Washer-Spring P15136000 P13021360000 12 M36

27 Bolt-Hex P11036130 P11010361300 12 M36xP4x130L

28 Insert Coil P15007243600 4 M24x3.0x1.5D

29 Cover-Damper B65560057101 1 SS400

33 Bolt-Hex P11010240600 4 M24*10.9T*60L

34 Washer-Spring P13021240000 4 M24

31 Cover-Upper B65560061001 1 MC Nylon

32 Cover-Bottom B65560062001 1 MC Nylon

35 Washer-Plain P15012000 P13010120000 10 M12

36 Washer-Spring P15112000 P13021120000 10 M12

37 Bolt-Hex P11012040 P11010120400 10 M12x40L

38 Hose Belloss B45536300 B45530063000 2

LOW  NOISE(option)



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 65X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

39 Hose(5#X45 5#) F22111140 F10211110140 1 1/4"(70BAR)x700L

40 90 Elbow F03433110 F00321231100 1 PT1/4"xPF1/4"5#

41 Bolt-Socket P12012110 P11020121100 4 M12x110L

42 Auto Grease unit P42110000 P42040010000 1 Inter Lube

43 Connector F01113110 F00111131100 1 PF1/4"(O-RING)xPF1/4"5#

44 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

AUTO GREASE(option)



 
Exploded View of FINE 80X 

 
 
Main body: Unit serial no. 

 



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 80X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Main Body B80110000000 1SET

*** Assembly-Cylinder B80150010000 1SET including no. 1~7

1 Piston B80110012000 1

2 Cylinder B80110011000 1

3 Seal-Retainer B80110013000 1

4 Bush-Teflon B80110016100 2

6 Insert Coil P15006304500 10 M30*P3.5*1.5D

7 Insert Coil P15007365400 4 M36*P4.0*1.5D

8 Seal-Buffer P20301200000 1 HBY 200

9 U-Packing P20102200000 1 ISI 200

10 Seal-Dust P20202200000 1 DSI 200

11 Seal-Step P20500200000 1 Ø 200

12 Seal-Sliding P20900195000 1 KBDS ∅195

13 Seal-Step P20500195000 2 STEP ∅195

O-Ring P20701200000 2 G200

14 Seal-Gas P20400195000 1 SKY ∅195

15 O-Ring P20701250000 4 G250

16 Plate-Cover B80110016200 2 Ø 20x15T

17 O-Ring P20700016000 2 P16-T2

18 O-Ring P20700048000 4 P48-1B

19 Socket Plug P14020130010 1 PF 1 1/2"

20 O-Ring P20700045000 1 P45-1B

21 Socket Plug P14020030010 3 PF 3/8"

22 O-Ring P20700014000 3 P14-1B

23 Socket Plug P14020010010 2 PF1/4"

24 O-Ring P20700011000 2 P11-1B

25 Auto Stop Valve - B80110017000 1

26 Bolt-Socket - P11020080250 2 M8xP1.25x25L

27 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 4 P16-1B

*** Assembly-Valve Housing B80110040000 1SET including no. 28~36

28 Housing-Valve B80110043001 1

29 Valve B80110041000 1

30 Valve-Plug B80110042000 1

31 Cover-Upper, Valve B80110045000 1

32 Valve Hausing Plug B80110044000 1



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 80X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Valve Adjuster B45110046000 1SET including no. 34,35

34 Adjuster Nut-Valve B45110046200 1 M24xP2.0

35 Valve-Adjuster B45110046100 1 M24xP2.0

36 Socket Plug P14020050010 1 PF1/2"

37 Back Up Ring P20801090000 1 P90-T2

38 O-Ring P20700090000 1 P90-4D

39 Bolt-Socket P11020240700 4 M24xP3.0x70L

40 O-Ring P20700038000 1 P38-1B

41 Back Up Ring P28PS0160 P20801016000 1 P16-T2

42 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 1 P16-1B

43 O-Ring P20700018000 1 P18-1B

44 O-Ring P20701030000 1 G30-1B

45 O-Ring P20701040000 1 G40-1B

46 O-Ring P20701055000 2 G55-1B

47 O-Ring P20700075000 1 P75-1B

48 O-Ring P20701065000 1 G65-1B

49 Back Up Ring P20802075000 1 P75 Flange

*** Assembly-Accumulator B45116000 B80110060000 1SET including no. 50~57

50 Plug-Accumulator B15116520 B15110065200 1 M10xP1.0

51 Cover-Accumulator B80110062000 1

52 Diaphragm B80110064000 1 Ø 237

53 Body-Accumulator B80110061000 1

54 Assembly-Poppet Valve B80110063000 1SET

55 Cap-Accumulator B15116510 B15110065100 1 M12XP1.25

56 Charging-Adjuster B20116500 B20110065000 1 M12XP1.25

57 Bolt-Socket P11020240650 12 M24*P3*65L

58 O-Ring P2700014P P20700014000 2 P14-1B

59 Back Up Ring P28PF0950 P20802095000 1 P95(105X109X4.6)-T3

60 O-Ring P2700095P P20700095000 1 P95-1B

61 O-Ring P2700005P P20700005000 1 P5-1B

*** Assembly-Back Head B80150030000 1SET including no. 36,62~67,92~93

62 Back Head B80150031000 1

36 Socket Plug P14020050010 1 PF1/2"

43 O-Ring P20700018000 1 P18-1B

15 O-Ring P20701250000 1 G250-1B

*** Assembly-Charging Valve B15113200 B15110032000 1SET including no. 63,64

63 Socket Plug P19108010 P14021100010 1 M10xP1.0

64 Charging Valve B15113210 B15110032100 1

68 O-Ring P2700008P P20700008000 1 P8-1B

69 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 80X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B80110034000 2SET including no. 65~67 NEW BOX TYPE

65 Cap-Adapter F00511137000 2 PF1 1/2"5#

66 Adapter-Flange B80110033801 2 PF1 1/2"5# for New Box Type

*** Assembly-Adapter Flange B80110033000 2SET including no. 65,67,92,93 SIDE TOP TYPE

92 Adapter F00121237700 2 PF1 1/2"-PF1 1/2"5#

93 Adapter-Flange B80110034700 2 45
o
 PT1 1/2" for Open Type

67 Bolt-Socket P11023200400 8 M20xP2.5X40

48 O-Ring P20701065000 2 G65-1B

70 Back Up Ring P20811065000 2 G65-T2

*** Assembly-Front Head B80150020000 1SET including no. 71~80

71 Front Head B80150021000 1

72 Inner Bush B80110023000 1

73 Front Cover B80110022100 1 for Box Type & "E" Serise

74 Front Cover B80110022000 1 for Open Type

75 Pin-Front Head B80110026200 2

76 Plug-Rubber B20112820 B20110028200 2 ∅32*∅29*24t

77 Snap Ring P07150300 P07010103000 2 Ø 30 HOLE TYPE

78 Pin-Stop B80110026100 1 Box Type

76 Plug-Rubber B20112820 B20110028200 1 ∅32*∅29*24t

79 Grease Nipple P10201000 P10201000000 1 PT1/4"

80 Air Cap B00002700 B00000027000 1 PF3/4"(Spool Type)

81 O-Ring P2700024P P20700024000 1 P24-1B

36 Socket Plug P14020050010 1 PF1/2"

33 O-Ring P2700012P P20700012000 1 P12-1B

27 O-Ring P2700016P P20700016000 1 P16-1B

43 O-Ring P2700018P P20700018000 1 P18-1B

*** Assembly-Through Bolt B80115000 B80110050000 4SET including no. 82~85

82 Through Bolt B80115100 B80110051000 4

83 Washer B80115200 B80110052000 4

84 Nut-Upper B80115300 B80110053000 4

85 Nut-Bottom B80115400 B80110054000 4

86 Bolt-Socket P11020301000 10 M30xP3.5x100L

87 Pin-Tool B80110024000 2

78 Pin-Stop B80110026100 2 Open Type

76 Plug-Rubber B20112820 B20110028200 2 ∅32*∅29*24t Open Type

88 Pin-Knock B45111400 B45110014000 3 Ø 18

89 Bolt-Socket P11020360800 4 M36xP4.0x80L

90 Washer-Node lock P13034360000 4 M36

91 Tool-Moil Point B80110025100 1  Alternative

- Tool-Wedge Point B80110025200 -  Alternative

- Tool-Conical Point B80110025300 -  Alternative

- Tool-Blunt End B80110025400 -  Alternative



Part List for Main Body Model : FINE 80X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

*** Seal Kit-Complete B80110070000 1SET

A-1 Box Set-Service Tools B8000008B000 1SET BOX TYPE

A-2 Gauge Set-N2 Charging B00008100 B00000082000 1SET New Type

A-3 Cylinder-N2 Gas B15008200 B15000080000 1 10.2liter

A-4 Manual Book FB100000 FB0100000000 1

Accessories



 
Exploded View of FINE 80X 

 
 
Bracket-Box type-New Design type: Unit serial no. 

 



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 80X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

1 Assembly-Box Bracket B80560010000 1SET NEW BOX TYPE

2 Damper-Bottom B80560052000 1 Urethane

3 Damper-Upper B80560051000 1 Urethane

4 Damper-Plate B80560053000 10 Urethane

5 Damper-Front B80560057000 1 Urethane

6 Damper-Side B80560055000 2

7 Damper-Rear B80560058000 1 Urethane

8 Bolt-Hex - P11010240501 16 M24x50L

9 Washer-Spring - P13021240000 16 M24

*** Assembly-Support Plate B80563000 B80560030000 1SET including no. 10~15

10 Block-Support B80560033000 2 MC Nylon

11 Damper-Support B80560054000 1 Urethane

12 Pin-Support B80560031000 1

13 Stopper-Pin B80560032000 2

14 Washer-Node lock P13034240000 8 M24

15 Bolt-Socket P11020240800 8 M24x80L

*** Assembly-Mount Cap - B80660010000 1SET including no. 16~24

16 Mount Cap B80620110000 1SET OPTION

17 Pin-Bracket P43120710 P43120710400 2 Alternative

19 Bush-Bracket P44120120 P44120140120 4 Alternative

21 Ring-Stop P45120400 P45120160400 2 Alternative

23 Bolt-Hex P11016200 P11010162200 2 M16x220L

24 Nut-Hex P13016000 P12010160000 4 M16

*** Assembly-Bolt-Hex B80415000 B80410050000 12SET including no. 25~27

25 Nut-Hex Nylock P14036000 P12020360000 12 M36

26 Washer-Spring P15136000 P13021360000 12 M36

27 Bolt-Hex P11036140 P11010361400 12 M36x140L

28 Cover-Damper - B80560057100 1

29 F_Damper Bush - B23560057200 4

30 Knock Pin - B23560057300 4

31 Washer-Spring P13060240000 4 M24

15 Bolt-Socket P11020240500 4 M24x50L



Parts List for Box-New Design Model : FINE 80X

Item No. Description Part No. New Part No. Q'ty Remarks Application

33 Plug-Rubber B80560064200 1 Ellipsoid Type

34 Plate-Support B80560035000 1

35 Cover-Bottom B80560062000 1

36 Cover-Upper B80560061000 1

37 Washer-Spring P13021140000 4 M14

38 Bolt-Hex P11010140350 4 M14x35L

39 Washer-Plain P13010120000 10 M12

40 Washer-Spring P13021120000 10 M12

41 Bolt-Hex P11010120400 10 M12x40L

42 Hose Belloss B80560063000 2

43 Hose(5#X45 5#) F22111114 F10211110114 1 1/4"(70BAR)x600L

44 90 Elbow F03433110 F00321231100 1 PT1/4"xPF1/4"5#

45 Bolt-Socket P12012110 P11020121100 4 M12x110L

46 Auto Grease unit P42110000 P42040010000 1 Inter Lube

47 Connector F01113110 F00111131100 1 PF1/4"(O-RING)xPF1/4"5#

48 O-Ring P2700011P P20700011000 1 P11-1B

AUTO GREASE(option)

LOW NOISE(option)


	FINE1 Box
	FINE1 Box-New Design
	FINE1 MainBody
	소스 파일: "F4.pdf"
	FINE4 Box
	FINE4 Box-Low noise
	FINE4 Box-New Design
	FINE4 MainBody

	소스 파일: "F3.pdf"
	FINE3 Box
	FINE3 Box-New Design
	FINE3 MainBody

	소스 파일: "F2.pdf"
	FINE2 MainBody
	FINE2 Box
	FINE2 Box-New Design

	소스 파일: "F3.pdf"
	FINE3 Box
	FINE3 Box-New Design
	FINE3 MainBody

	소스 파일: "F5.pdf"
	FINE5 MainBody
	FINE5 Box-New Design

	소스 파일: "F6.pdf"
	FINE6 MainBody
	FINE6 Box-New Design

	소스 파일: "6BL.pdf"
	FINE7BLX-Bracket(Box Type)
	FINE6BL MainBody
	FINE6BL-일체형

	소스 파일: "F7.pdf"
	FINE7 MainBody
	FINE7 Box-New Design

	소스 파일: "F10.pdf"
	FINE10 MainBody
	FINE10 Box-New Design

	소스 파일: "F20.pdf"
	FINE20 MainBody
	FINE20 Top-분리형

	소스 파일: "F16.pdf"
	FINE16 Top-분리형
	FINE16 Box-New Design
	FINE16 MainBody

	소스 파일: "F12.pdf"
	FINE12 MainBody
	FINE12 Box-New Design

	소스 파일: "35.pdf"
	FINE35, 36 Top-분리형
	FINE35 MainBody

	소스 파일: "F46.pdf"
	FINE46 MainBody
	FINE46 Box-New Design

	소스 파일: "F45.pdf"
	FINE45 MainBody
	FINE45 Top-분리형

	소스 파일: "F37.pdf"
	FINE37 Box-New Design
	FINE37 MainBody

	소스 파일: "F50.pdf"
	FINE50 Box-Low noise
	FINE50 MainBody
	FINE50 Top-분리형

	소스 파일: "F80.pdf"
	FINE80 MainBody
	FINE80 Box-New Design

	소스 파일: "F65.pdf"
	FINE65 Box-New Design
	FINE65 MainBody




